SPECIAL TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE February 29, 2024

PREPARED FOR Mayor and Town Council

PREPARED BY Linda Neal, Principal Planner

SUBJECT Directed referral of Planning Commission Resolution No. 2024-01 temporarily

suspending Planning Commission Resolution 2022-01 for Application #21-17 due
to non-compliance with conditions of approval, plans and discretionary permits,
including a Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit,
Excavation Permit, Tree Removal Permit and Minimum and Combined Side-yard
Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variances for a Single-family Residence,
Detached Garage/Accessory Dwelling Unit at 79 Wood Lane

CEQA STATUS The revocation of approvals and permits is an administrative action and pursuant
to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 21065 is not a
project.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution No. 24-___, A Resolution of The Fairfax Town Council Revoking and Rescinding
Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01 for Application No. 21-17, Including Approvals for a Hill
Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, and Tree Removal
Permit and a Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variances, and
Accompanying Building Permits for a Residence Located at 79 Wood Lane

APPROVED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The January 2022 Planning Commission approval of Application No. 21-17 granted a Hill Area
Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, Tree Removal Permit,
Minimum and Combined Side-Yard Setback and a Retaining Wall Height Variances for a three bedroom,
three and %2 bathroom, single-family residence with a detached combination 400 square-foot, two car
garage and 500 square-foot accessory dwelling unit (ADU). The approved project included an elevator
in the main residence accessing the 469 square-foot basement and second floor of the proposed 2,210
square foot residence. The basement was to be accessible from the exterior of the structure and was
to be used as a mechanical room for the residence’s heating/cooling system. The residence also was
to have an interior stairway beginning on the first floor and accessing the second floor.

Prior to approving the permits listed above, the Commission reviewed the plan set dated 10/7/21
(Attachment B) and approved the permits based on the plan set and the requirement that the project be
built to conform to the approved plans (Attachment A1- Resolution 2022-01, Condition #15 on page 6).

BACKGROUND

On January 20, 2022, the Planning Commission approved a Hill Area Residential Development Permit,
Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, Tree Removal Permit, Minimum and Combined Side-yard
Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variances for a 23-foot tall, three bedroom, three and one-half
bathroom, 2,210 square-foot, single-family residence and a detached 400 square-foot, two-car garage
with a 500 square-foot, accessory dwelling unit (ADU). The Planning Commission carefully addressed
concerns of adjacent neighbors on the height, massing, and orientation of the structure to limit the
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visual and physical impacts on adjacent properties prior to making the required legal findings
approving the design review permit. Due to topographical constraints on the site (a relatively flat front
yard of approximately 92 feet from the street, followed by a 42% slope for another 320 feet), the
Planning Commission carefully reviewed and approved a project that could be safely constructed with
a limited risk of landslide. This included requiring a limit on the excavation for a basement and careful
placement of the structures on the site.

The building permit for the project was issued on August 4, 2022. All building permit submittals are
required to be consistent with the Commission’s approvals prior to building permit issuance and
projects are required to be constructed according to the submitted and approved documents and
conditions of approval. Shortly after the permit was issued, the Building Official discovered that the
basement, which, in accordance with approved plans, was to have only 469 square-feet of basement
area with 6-foot ceilings while the rest of the under-floor area was to be crawl space with overhead
clearance of eighteen inches, was excavated so that the entire underfloor area was excavated to the
same depth in violation of the building permit and Conditions of Approval (Attachment B - original plan
set page A4.1). Due to this violation, the Building Department posted an Order to Stop Work (a red tag)
and stopped the project construction. The property owner/applicant’s attorney filed an ex parte
application in Marin County Superior Court on August 26, 2022 seeking a lifting of the Order to Stop
Work. Through negotiations, the property owner/applicant agreed to work with the Building Official to
reach agreement regarding the basement. At that time, the property owner/applicant was told he
needed to apply for Planning Commission approval of completed or planned revisions to the approved
plans. This did not include approvals that, pursuant to State law and Town Code could be issued
ministerially by the Building Official for ADUs. A verbal agreement was reached between the property
owner/applicant and Building Official as outlined in the Building Official’s email to the property
owner/applicant (Attachment “E”). The property owner/applicant’s response is included.

The applicant subsequently modified the subfloor so that the east and west sides of the subfloor areas
have slightly higher finished elevations than the center portion of the basement but not high enough to
comply with the Planning Commission approved project plans for the basement (Attachment B - see
the building sections on page A4 of the approved plan set). No information was provided to the
Department of Planning and Building Services on whether the change in the excavated basement area
changed the excavation and fill amount approved by the Planning Commission on January 20, 2022,
which was for the excavation of 130 cubic yards of material and the fill of 125 cubic yards of material.
Work resumed when areas of the underfloor identified in the approved plans as crawlspaces were
partially filled, though not to the extent to be in compliance with the plans approved by the Planning
Commission (Attachment B - page A4).

The following year, on June 5, 2023, the Building Official went to the site to perform a framing
inspection and discovered the project structure was not being constructed in accordance with the
Planning Commission approved plans, conditions of approval and approved building permit plans. Due
to this violation of the Conditions of Approval, approved plans and building permit plans, as well as the
property owner/applicant’s failure to submit an application to the Planning Commission for approval of
his completed and planned revisions to the project plans, the Building Official once again issued an
Order to Stop Work (red tag) on the project.

On August 10, 2023 the Building Official went to the project site due to concerns expressed by the
adjacent neighbor regarding excavation at the site. The Building Official found that once again the
property owner/applicant had commenced work inconsistent with his approved plans and Conditions
of Approval and still had not submitted an application to Planning Commission for approval of the
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modifications to the approved plans and permits. As a result, the Building Official suspended the
building permit for the project and again stopped work on the job site. Thereafter, the property
owner/applicant presented to the Building Official, incomplete drawings depicting completed and
proposed construction on the site. These incomplete drawings do not show existing or proposed site
topography, building elevations, finished floor elevations or ceiling height dimensions, complete room
dimensions, revised excavation and fill information, revised retaining wall heights, revised grading and
drainage plans, required addendums to the geotechnical report and is missing a drainage study or
calculations that reflect the proposed changes. In addition, the property owner/applicant still has not
submitted an application to the Planning Commission seeking approval of the constructed and,
according to the incomplete drawings, planned revisions to the Planning Commission approved plans,
despite knowing since at least August of 2022 that he is required to do so.

Instead, on August 29, 2023 the property owner/applicant’s attorney filed another ex parte writ in Marin
County Superior Court seeking a lifting of the suspension and order to stop work. A hearing on the writ
resulted in the Court setting another hearing date of October 6, 2023 to allow the Town and the property
owner/applicant time to try to resolve the issues informally.

On September 7, 2023 the property owner/applicant requested an appeal of the permit suspension,
which the Town Council heard on September 13, 2023. The Town Council denied the appeal and
upheld the Building Official's suspension of the building permit "until such time as Mr. Friedman
submits an application and receives approval of his modifications from the Planning Commission."

The Court, on October 6, 2023, agreed in part and disagreed in part with Friedman's writ claims,
directing the Town to "set aside the Order to Stop Work to the extent it applies to construction that was
specifically identified in Friedman's original application, construction documents, approved plans, and
the permit issued based on those documents," further stating that "Friedman was entitled to a hearing
prior to any suspension of the permit (and order to stop work based on that suspension)...." Friedman's
petition was denied to the extent that it required the Town to adopt a different appeal process, and the
Court never ruled on the issue of the Order to Stop Work on construction not yet approved by the Town,
or the issuance of the electrical approval (green tag). In other words, the Court determined that the
property owner/applicant was permitted to continue work on previously approved portions of the
construction, but not on portions not previously approved and he was entitled to a hearing prior to a
suspension of the permit or an order to stop work based on such a suspension.

On December 21, 2023 a permit suspension/revocation hearing was noticed before the Planning
Commission for January 11, 2024. The Commission considered all of the evidence that the property
was being developed in violation of the approved plans, Conditions of Approval, and building permits
and continued the hearing to on or before May 16, 2024, directing that the property owner/applicant
submit a complete application, including applicable fees, to the Planning Commission, showing both
the revisions that have already been constructed, as well as proposed revisions and all of the missing
information as outlined above, no later than March 5, 2024. This timeline was established to give the
property owner/applicant enough time to submit an application for the revisions and provide enough
time for the information to be reviewed by Town staff and the Town Engineer and brought back to the
Commission on or before May 16, 2024.

CHANGES TO THE PROJECT NOT REFLECTED IN THE APPROVED PLANS

The below listed changes, both already constructed and proposed in the property owner/applicant’s
incomplete drawings, are those Planning and Building staff were able to identify based on a site visit
and the incomplete drawings.



. The house has been shifted approximately three feet to the southwest, increasing the northeast
setback of the structure from approximately 5-feet to approximately 8-feet and decreasing the
southwest setback from approximately 15-feet to approximately 12-feet (further away from 75
Wood Lane and closer to 85 Wood Lane). The structure location change was viewed onsite and
is depicted in the incomplete drawings received by the Building Official in August 2023
(Attachment C).

. The 210 square-foot front porch that ran the entire width of the first-floor front of the structure
has been removed and been replaced with an approximately 91 square-foot, front entry addition
(Attachment D - photograph of the front of the structure, September 2023).

. The peaked, "Slate Gray" roof over approximately one-third of the first story and the front porch
has been replaced with an approximately 440 square-foot, second story, roof deck (Attachment
D - photograph of the front of the structure under construction).

. The 400 square-foot, two car garage/ADU structure has been eliminated. The incomplete
drawings show a two-car garage located 10-feet further south than the approved garage site,
maintaining a 30-foot setback from the house. However, measurements of the garage
foundation in the field by staff revealed the structure foundation is only 14-feet in width and can
accommodate only one parking space with some extra width possibly for storage so the
foundation that has been constructed on the site does not match the location or size of the
garage on the submitted revised plan set.

. The elimination of the ADU attached to the garage has decreased the retaining wall maximum
height from approximately 10-feet to approximately 4-feet.

. The plans show a 180 square-foot deck at the ground level at the rear of the structure. In the
attached June 7, 2023, e-mail to the Building Official the owner indicates that this deck will be
removed from the final plans he will present to the Tax Assessor (Attachment E, page 2, item #
4, and last paragraph in red).

. A portion of the top floor is proposed to be a JADU (junior accessory dwelling unit), resulting in
a change to the approved plans to convert the approved rear upper floor deck to living space
and the addition of an exterior access stairway to the rear of the house.

. Additional living space is shown in the basement including an ADU and an office and half-
bathroom for the main residence. To comply with the Building Code a window well has been
constructed on the east side of the residential structure that projects out from the structure wall
maintaining a 5-foot side setback from the east side property line.

. A second driveway has been added to the northeast corner of the site. Second driveways are
not permitted. The Town Code only allows a second driveway by right into a property developed
with multiple housing units if the two driveways into the site and the distance between any
proposed driveway and the driveways on adjacent properties are separated by a distance not
less than 40-feet. The second proposed driveway is only 24-feet from the existing driveway and
requires an exception to the Town Code Driveway Standards which can only be granted by the



Planning Commission through a variance and only if the required findings for a variance can be
made (Town Code § 12.12.050 and §12.12.090).

10.The windows on the east side of the first floor have increased in number from four to five.
11.The windows on the east side of upper level have increased in number from two to five.

12.The window at the rear southeast corner of the first floor has been replaced with a sliding glass
door to a rear ground level deck.

13.The ground floor of the west side of the structure was approved for four windows but the
incomplete drawings provided to the Building Official propose only three windows.

14.The approved plans for the upper floor of the west side of the building show two windows but
the incomplete drawings provided to the Building Official now propose four windows.

15.Two clerestory windows have been added to the basement floor on the west side of the
structure.

16.The window over the kitchen sink has been replaced with a bay window in the incomplete
drawings provided to the Building Official.

17.The approved Landscape plan, approved project plans set page A1, has two trees shown to be
maintained in the area but the incomplete drawings provided to the Building Official show a
second driveway/parking space (Attachment C - unnumbered first page of the revisions plan
set).

The relocation of the house and redesign of the garage/ADU structure without a revised drainage plan
or information from the project engineers that the changes will not alter drainage patterns and will not
negatively impact the public road or neighboring properties is concerning due to the soil makeup and
slide history of the Wood Lane neighborhood. All of the hillsides behind the houses on Wood Lane are
identified as landslide hazard zones based on landslide hazard maps that were prepared after
extensive investigation and site surveys done by the California Division of Mines in conjunction with
Marin County, the City of San Rafael, the Town of San Anselmo and the Town of Ross in 1976 and
updated in 2013. The Town’s 2010-2030 General Plan Safety Element Figure S-3, Areas Susceptible to
Landslides map shows the sloped portions of all the properties on both the north and south sides of
Wood Lane being subject to landslide hazards.

Prior to any development, the Wood Lane area was a valley with steeply sloping sides from which silt
has washed down from the hillsides to the valley floor where the creek ran for many years, covering it
with varying thicknesses of relatively weak and compressible fills and native soils which are subject to
differential settlement and creating the level portions of the sites on both sides of the street and sites
where the homes are now built. The hillsides above the houses have stability issues and that becomes
obvious when Fairfax receives a lot of rain falling over short periods of time.

Historically, there have been two slides that damaged structures in the Wood Lane neighborhood, one
at 104 Wood Lane in 1982, that damaged a single-family residence and another at 39 Wood Lane in
2006, that damaged a duplex. A third slide and hillside sloughing above the house at 15 Wood Lane



could have caused major damage if a proposed substantial remodel and addition wasn’t proposed. The
project required review by the Planning Commission with peer review of the project geotechnical study
and drainage study by the Town Engineer, that resulted in the project incorporating improvements to
intercept the existing unstable soils and protect the house. Unstable soils have been found by
Registered Professional Engineers at 50 Wood Lane in 1982 (report by Bala and Strandgaard Civil and
Structural Engineer’s/Planner 7/30/82), 18 Wood Lane, in 1985 (Robert Setgast, Geotechnical Engineer,
3/27/85), at 7 Wood Lane in 1990 (John Brotshi, Civil Engineer, 5/1/92) Geotechnical Engineer
3/27/85), and at 60 Wood Lane in 1992 (Geotechnical report by Torikian Associates 5/1/92). The
underground water table also rises during these storms.

These types of features on sites in landslide hazards zones are why the Hill Area Residential
Development Overlay (HRD) Zone was adopted. The intent of the HRD overlay zone is to minimize
grading in hillside areas, minimize water runoff and soil erosion problems during and after construction,
prevent loss of life, reduce injuries and property damage and minimize economic dislocations from
geologic hazards [Town Code § 17.072.010(B)(2), (4) and (5)]. Town Code § 17.072.090(B) of the Hill
Area Residential Development Overlay Zone Ordinance reads, "Construction shall not be permitted on
identified seismic or geologic hazard areas such as on slides, on natural springs, or on identified fault
zones, without approval from the Town Engineer". The Town Engineer approved the plans, including the
preliminary grading and drainage plans prior to the Commission taking action on a Hill Area Residential
Development Permit which is required for all projects proposed in a landslide hazard zone.

Town Code 17.072.110(C) requires that construction in a landslide hazard zone (as shown in Figure S-3
of the 2010-2030 Fairfax General Plan) cannot be developed without geologic, hydrologic or seismic
hazards being assessed based on the project soils report finding. Given the property owner’s unilateral
redesign and relocation of the house and garage, the original soils, hydrologic and seismic information
and impacts caused by the project must be reassessed to ensure that the changes will not impact
adjacent hillsides, properties and public improvements.

DISCUSSION

The project construction as outlined above, is in violation of the conditions set forth in Resolution 2022-
01 approving the project at 79 Wood Lane as the structure and garage locations and exterior designs
have been changed from what was approved by the Planning Commission on January 20, 2022. The
applicant has failed to submit the required application, fees, plans and reports to the Planning
Commission for consideration of a modification to his prior approvals.

Planning Commission Resolution 2022-01 approving the original project design and including the
project original conditions of approval, is attached to this report as Attachment A1. The Resolution
requires the Planning Commission to review and approve proposed changes to the approved project
plans. Amending a previously acted on Resolution requires the Commission to hold a public hearing
and allow input from neighboring property owners on the revised design before taking action on a new
resolution approving the proposed modifications to the previously approved project.

On January 11, 2024 the Planning Commission held a noticed public hearing and adopted attached
Resolution No. 2024-02 (Attachment A2), A Resolution of The Fairfax Planning Commission
Temporarily Suspending Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01 Including Approvals for a Hill
Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, and Tree Removal
Permit and a Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variances for a
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Residence Located at 79 Wood Lane (Application No. 21-17) Until a Complete Application, Including
Required Fees, is Submitted and Acted on by the Planning Commission at a Public Hearing to be Held
on or Before May 16, 2024. The Resolution further included an interim deadline of March 5, 2024 for the
property owner/applicant to submit a completed application to the Planning Commission, including all
required plans, studies

and fees, for the revisions already built as well as the intended future revisions to the approved plans.

On January 16, 2024, the property owner/applicant requested to appeal the Planning Commission’s
decision to temporarily suspend his permits pending the Commission’s continued hearing and final
decision on or before May 16, 2024. In accordance with Town Code § 17.036.110, on January 22, 2024,
the Mayor filed a directed referral with the Town Manager and Town Clerk’s Office requesting a hearing
before the Town Council to review the matter and the Planning Commission’s action. A hearing was
scheduled and noticed for February 7, 2024, and continued to February 29, 2024, as the property owner
did not receive timely notice of the hearing due to incorrectly listing his address with the County
Assessor’s Office as the vacant lot at 79 Wood Lane. This hearing has been noticed by posting the
property, mailing notice to the property owner’s home address at 96 Forrest Avenue, mailing notice to
all property owners and tenants within 300 feet of 79 Wood Lane, and sending email notice to both the
property owner and his attorney.

This hearing is being held and conducted as provided in Chapter 17.036, section 17.036.090, which
permits the Town Council to assume jurisdiction on matters where action has been taken and is
normally final at a lesser level of authority. In accordance with Town Code section 17.036.130, any
action brought before the Town Council by the directed referral process is before the Council and the
Council may conduct a de novo hearing on the pending application. All alternatives available to the
primary authority (Planning Commission) are also available to the Council.

The approved project plans are not being followed. The house has been relocated on the site, the
approved subgrade basement has been enlarged and the garage has been relocated and decreased in
size with the attached ADU relocated into the basement of the house. Staff observed large amounts of
the water, that previously could have soaked into the ground, both during the winter of 2022 and
continuing into the spring of 2023, being pumped from the site into the Wood Lane roadway. The
relocation of the house and garage and increasing the size of the below grade basement can negatively
impact the site drainage, but because the applicant has failed to file the required revised plans and
studies for review and action by the Planning Commission, the Town has no way to assess the
potential impacts the changes may cause. The failure of the applicant to file the required application,
fees, plans and reports has eliminated the ability of the Town to place conditions upon the project
design and construction to safeguard the neighbors and the public roadway improvements with the
required Town Engineer and Planning Commission review and approval of the required plans, reports
and drainage calculations.

Findings to support the revocation of Application 21-17 and Resolution 2022-01:

Due to the applicant not submitting a complete revised project application to modify the original Hill
Area Residential (HRD) Permit, Application 21-17, approved by the Fairfax Planning Commission by the
adoption of Resolution No. 2022-01, the following findings to revoke the permit and rescind the
resolution can be made:

HRD Permit (Town Code § 17.072.030)

1. Except for uses listed in § 17.072.050, land in the HRD overlay zone may not be used or
developed until plans for development have been approved by the town and a Hill Area
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Residential Development permit is issued.

When a project approved by the Planning Commission in accordance with the Hill Area
Residential Development Overlay Zone is revised, the plan revisions require the approval of a
modification of the approved Hill Area Residential Development Permit (Resolution No. 2022-01,
condition #15, approved by the Fairfax Planning Commission on January 20, 2022). The
applicant has not filed the required HRD application to amend the project plans as required by
the code.

The revised project submittal to the Planning Commission for a Hill Area Residential
Development Permit (HRD) must include the following: 1) a completed application form and
fees; 2) a site plan that is drawn to scale include existing and proposed finished grades around
buildings and any areas proposed for grading or fill; 3) floor plans; 4) elevations; 5: revised
preliminary grading plan and drainage plans; 6) an updated report by a registered civil engineer
specializing in soils and foundations including site soil drainage, relevant watershed boundaries,
relationship of the proposed construction to drainage patterns in the vicinity and the cumulative
effects of runoff, site geology and the safety of the proposed construction and the foundation
adequacy [Town Code § 17.072.080(C)(1) and (2) and (E)(1) through (5)]. The applicant has not
submitted the required application, fees, revised complete plans, and updated geotechnical
report and drainage plans including revised calculations to ensure the development can occur
safely without impacting neighboring properties and adjacent public improvements.

The Town Engineer has been unable to review a complete revised plans set and updated
geotechnical report, drainage analysis and drainage plan which are required to recommend the
Planning Commission take an informed action on the modified HRD application.

The original drainage analysis by the applicants Civil Engineer, Aurthur J. Smith, of ILS
Associates Inc. Civil Engineering and Land Surveying, cited the following drainage
improvements as requirements for development at 79 Wood Lane based on drainage
calculations comparing the peak storm water discharge from a ten year and one-hundred-year
design storm in the lower flat area and upland area of the site before and after the approved
plan improvements. They determined the following would be required to address the increased
water flows from the approved house and detached garage/ADU structure:

e Upland flows will be detained with a pipe sized to limit peak one-hundred-year total flows
to that of a ten-year flow to regulate the amount of water discharged to the street.

e Water quality will be treated by the landscaped areas. The sizing factor for the required
landscaped area to decrease off-flow from the site will be 0.2 inches per hour, the
rainfall intensity, divided by five inches per hour, the infiltration rate, equaling 0.04.

The Planning Commission has not been provided with an updated drainage analysis or plan that
assesses the potential impacts of the house and garage relocation and the basement
expansion that would enable them to make the required findings to approve a modification of
the original Hill Area Residential Development permit.

Without the required application submittal the Planning Commission/Town Council are unable
to make the following required legal findings to support the plan revisions



e Town Code § 17.072.110(A), The proposed development is consistent with the general
plan, other adopted codes and policies of the town and is consistent with the purpose
and intent of this title.

e Town Code § 17.072.110(C), Based on the soils report finding, the site can be developed
without geologic, hydrologic, or seismic hazards.

Excavation Permit (Town Code 12.20.080)

6. Without updated plans, geotechnical and hydrology information the Planning
Commission/Town Council are unable to determine that the health, welfare, and safety of the
public will not be adversely affected and that adjacent properties are adequately protected by
project design from drainage and erosion problems as a result of the work.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Resolution No. 24-___, A Resolution of The Fairfax Town Council Revoking and Rescinding
Planning Commission Resolution 2022-01 for Application No. 21-17, Including Approvals for a
Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, and Tree
Removal Permit and a Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height
Variance, and Accompanying Building Permits for a Residence Located at 79 Wood Lane will be
available as a supplement.

A1. Planning Commission original Resolution 2022-01

A2. Planning Commission Resolution No. 2024-02 for temporary suspension of Resolution 2022-01
and continued hearing on or before May 16, 2024

B. Approved plans by Laura Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates, dated 10/7/21

C. Incomplete revised plans received by the Building Official after the June 5, 2023, stop work
order

D. Photos of the building and building site

E. E-mail from Building Official to property owner memorializing a verbal agreement regarding the
revised project plans, prior to agreeing to lift the initial stop work order in 2022 and property
owner/applicant’s response

F. Directed Referral Request

G. Applicant’s presentation to Planning Commission

H. Neighbor comments

l.

Building Permit for 79 Wood Lane



RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FAIRFAX
REVOKING AND RESCINDING PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01 INCLUDING
APPROVALS FOR A HILL AREA RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, DESIGN REVIEW
PERMIT, EXCAVATION PERMIT, AND TREE REMOVAL PERMIT AND A MINIMUM AND
COMBINED SIDE-YARD SETBACK AND RETAINING WALL HEIGHT VARIANCE FOR A
RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 79 WOOD LANE (APPLICATION NO. 21-17)

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2022, the Planning Commission approved Resolution No. 2022-01 for a
Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, Tree Removal
Permit, Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variance for a 23-foot
tall, three bedroom, three and one-half bathroom, 2,210 square-foot, single-family residence and a
detached 400 square-foot, two-car garage with a 500 square-foot, accessory dwelling unit (ADU) for the
property located at 79 Wood Lane (“Project”) in the RS 6 Zone and within the Landslide Hazard Zone;
and

WHEREAS, due to topographical constraints on the site, including a relatively flat front yard of
approximately 92 feet from the street, followed by a 42% slope for another 320 feet, the Planning
Commission carefully reviewed and approved construction that included a limit of 469 square feet for
the excavation for a basement and careful placement of the structures on the site in order to ensure a
project that could safely be constructed with a limited risk of landslide; and

WHEREAS, before adopting Resolution 2022-01, the Planning Commission carefully considered all
testimony, both oral and written, including the height, massing, and orientation of the proposed
structure in order to limit the physical impacts on adjacent properties; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2022-01 contains condition of approval #15 that requires the project be
built to conform to the approved plans; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2022-01 more specifically contains a conditions of approval that project be
built in compliance with the plans presented to the Commission as follows:

1. The architectural plans by Laura Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates, dated 10/7/21, the
record of survey dated 9/2018, the site plan dated 11/10/21 and the erosion control plan dated
11/10/21 by ILS Associates, Inc. Civil Engineering and Land surveyors, the geotechnical report
by Herzog Geotechnical Consulting Engineers dated 2/26/18 and the drainage analysis by ILS
Associates Inc. Civil Engineering and Land Surveying dated 11/15/21, except as amended as
follows:

a. The windows on the east and west sides of the structure shall be modified so that they
are non-operable and feature obscured glass; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the plans, the 469-square-foot basement was to be constructed with 8-
foot ceilings, with the remainder of the area to be a crawl space of 30-inches; and

WHEREAS, shortly after issuing the building permit, the Fairfax Building Official issued an Order to
Stop Work as the Project was not being constructed in accordance with the architectural plans of Laura
Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates, dated 10/7/21, the record of survey dated 9/2018, the site plan
dated 11/10/21 and the erosion control plan dated 11/10/21 by ILS Associates, Inc. Civil Engineering
and Land surveyors, the geotechnical report by Herzog Geotechnical Consulting Engineers dated
2/26/18 and the drainage analysis by ILS Associates Inc. Civil Engineering and Land Surveying dated

ATTACHMENT A



11/15/21 (“Plans”) as the basement area had been excavated for the full foundation to a depth of 8 feet
and was not stepped as shown on the plans; and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2022, the property owner/applicant (“applicant”) filed an ex parte writ
application with Marin Superior Court seeking a lifting of the Order to Stop Work; and

WHEREAS, the applicant modified the excavation and work was permitted to continue by the Building
Official as long as in accordance with the Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2023, the Building Official was conducting a framing inspection and discovered
the Project once again was not being constructed in accordance with the Planning Commission
Resolution No. 2022-01, resulting in the Building Official issuing another Order to Stop Work on the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Building Official and applicant reached an agreement to allow applicant to continue
working on the Accessory Dwelling Unit (*ADU”), Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit (“*JADU”), approved
portions of the Project, and the applicant would submit an application to the Planning Commission
requesting a public hearing and amendment of the entitlements; and

WHEREAS, the applicant continued working on unapproved portions of the Project, resulting in the
Building Official suspending the building permit; and

WHEREAS, the applicant gave the Building Official an incomplete set of drawings depicting completed
and proposed construction on the site. These incomplete drawings do not appear to have been drafted
by an architect, but rather by the applicant. The drawings do not show existing or proposed site
topography, building elevations, finished floor elevations or ceiling height dimensions, complete room
dimensions, revised excavation and fill information, revised retaining wall heights, revised grading and
drainage plans, a required addenda to the geotechnical report and is missing a drainage study or
calculations that reflect the proposed changes; and

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2023, the applicant filed another ex parte writ in Marin Superior Court
seeking a lifting of the suspension of the building permit, and the Court directed an administrative
resolution of the suspension; and

WHEREAS, the applicant filed an appeal of the suspension of the building permit and the Town Council
heard this appeal on September 13, 2023 and upheld the Building Official’s decision to suspend the
building permit until the applicant submitted an application to the Planning Commission for review and
approval of the modifications to the approved plans and permits; and

WHEREAS, to date the applicant has not submitted an application to the Planning Commission to
review and approve modifications the applicant has made and plans to make to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Planning and Building Services pursuant to Town Code §17.024.080,
initiated revocation of Resolution No. 2022-01 (application 21-17) and land use entitlements related to
the construction of the single-family residence and detached garage/accessory dwelling unit as a result
of the Building Official determining the Project was not being built as depicted in the approved building
permit and plans during an on-site inspection; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2024, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing to

determine if the project at 79 Wood Lane was being constructed in compliance with the approved
Project Plans, approved building permit plans, and the Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01
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including conditions of approval; and

WHEREAS, planning staff and the Building Official identified deviations from the approved plans, both
already constructed and anticipated to be a deviation based upon a set of incomplete drawings the
applicant gave to the Building Official:

1.

The house has been shifted approximately three feet to the southwest, further away from 75
Wood Lane and closer to 85 Wood Lane. The structure location change was viewed onsite and
is depicted in the incomplete drawings received by the Building Official in August 2023. This
will necessitate a revised drainage analysis and is in violation of the granted variance by further
encroaching into the required setbacks.

No information has been provided to the Department of Planning and Building Services on
whether the change in the excavated basement changed the excavation and fill amount
approved by the Planning Commission on January 20, 2022, which was for the excavation of
130 cubic yards of material and the fill of 125 cubic yards of material.

The addition of the second driveway is in violation of Town Code §12.12.050. A second
driveway has been added to the northeast corner of the site. Second driveways are not
permitted. The Town Code only allows a second driveway by right into a property developed
with multiple housing units if the two driveways into the site and the distance between any
proposed driveway and the driveways on adjacent properties are separated by a distance not
less than 40-feet. The second proposed driveway is only 24-feet from the existing driveway and
requires an exception to the Town Code Driveway Standards which can only be granted by the
Planning Commission through a variance and only if the required findings for a variance can be
made (Town Code § 12.12.050 and §12.12.090).

In addition, the following changes are not shown on the approved plans and necessitate review
to determine if they are in compliance with Building and Town Codes:

o The 210 square-foot front porch that ran the entire width of the first-floor front of the
structure has been removed and been replaced with an approximately ninety-one
square-foot, front entry addition.

e The peaked, "Slate Gray" roof that extends over about a third of the first story has been
replaced with an approximately 440 square-foot, second story, roof deck.

o The four hundred square-foot, two car garage/ADU structure has been eliminated. The
incomplete drawings show a two-car garage located 10-feet further south than the
approved garage site, maintaining a 30-foot setback from the house. However,
measurements of the garage foundation in the field by staff revealed the structure
foundation is only 14-feet in width and can accommodate only one parking space with
some extra width possibly for storage so the foundation that has been constructed on
the site does not match the location or size of the garage on the submitted revised plan
set.

¢ The elimination of the ADU attached to the garage has decreased the retaining wall
maximum height from approximately 10-feet to approximately 4-feet.

e The plans show a 180 square-foot deck at the ground level at the rear of the structure. In
the attached June 7, 2023, e-mail to the Building Official the owner indicates that this
deck will be removed from the final plans he will present to the Tax Assessor.

e A portion of the top floor is proposed to be a JADU, resulting in a change to the
approved plans to convert the approved rear upper floor deck to living space and the
addition of an exterior access stairway to the rear of the house.



o Additional living space is shown in the basement including an ADU and an office and
half-bathroom for the main residence. To comply with the Building Code a window well
has been constructed on the east side of the residential structure that projects out from
the structure wall maintaining a 5-foot side setback from the east side property line.

¢ The windows on the east side of the first floor have increased in number from four to
five.

¢ The windows on the east side of upper level have increased in number from two to five.

o The window at the rear southeast corner of the first floor has been replaced with a
sliding glass door to a rear ground level deck.

e The ground floor of the west side of the structure was approved for four windows but the
incomplete drawings provided to the Building Official propose only three windows.

e The approved plans for the upper floor of the west side of the building show two
windows but the incomplete drawings provided to the Building Official now propose four
windows.

e Two clerestory windows have been added to the basement floor on the west side of the
structure.

o The window over the kitchen sink has been replaced with a bay window in the
incomplete drawings provided to the Building Official.

e The approved Landscape plan, approved project plans set page A1, has two trees
shown to be maintained in the area but the incomplete drawings provided to the Building
Official show a second driveway/parking space; and

WHEREAS, after holding a noticed public hearing on January 11, 2024, the Planning Commission
determined that the construction occurring at 79 Wood Lane is not in compliance with the approved
Project Plans and building permit plans and Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01 and,
pursuant to Town Code Section 17.024.090 (D), which provides that when “[t]here is or has been a
violation of, or failure to observe or comply with, the terms or conditions of the permit...is a ground for
revocation of any zoning permit.” took action to temporarily suspend Application # 21-17, continue the
hearing to a date on or before May 16, 2024 and directed the following to occur:

1. The applicant must submit a complete application, including plans for the changes that have
been made, or intended to be made to the Project including the payment of fees, revised
architectural plans, addendums to the geotechnical and drainage reports and a revised drainage
plan by no later than March 5, 2024; and

2. The Department of Planning and Building Services and the Fairfax Town Engineer shall provide
comments to applicant regarding the completeness of the application within 30 days of receipt
of the application.

3. The applicant is allowed to weatherize the property within fifteen (15 days) of the date of this
resolution as follows:

Use straw wattles along contours

Install erosion control blankets (or equivalent)

Cover all stockpiles and landscape material

Cover all exposed soils with straw mulch

Weatherization does not include alteration to the structures; and

WHEREAS, the applicant desired to appeal this interim action of the Planning Commission; and



WHEREAS, Town Code §17.036.090 permits the Town Council to assume jurisdiction on matters
where action has been taken and is normally final at a lesser level of authority and §17.036.130 permits
the Town Council to conduct a de novo hearing on the pending application, meaning that all
alternatives available to the primary authority (Planning Commission) are also available to the Town
Council; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2023, the Mayor filed a directed referral request with the Town Manager
and Town Clerk pursuant to Town Code §17.036; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing on February 7, 2023, to consider
revocation and rescission of Planning Commission Resolution N. 2022-01 including all approvals and
permits issued for Application 21-17; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax hereby finds and determines the following.

Due to the applicant not submitting a complete revised project application to modify the original Hill
Area Residential (HRD) Permit, Application 21-17, approved by the Fairfax Planning Commission by
their approval of Resolution No. 2022-01, the following findings to revoke the permit and rescind the
resolution can be made:

HRD Permit (Town Code Chapter 17.072.030)

1. (Town Code) § 17.072.030, Development Permit Required. Except for uses listed in §
17.072.050, land in the HRD overlay zone may not be used or developed until plans for
development have been approved by the town and a hill area residential development permit is
issued.

When a project approved by the Planning Commission in accordance with the Hill Area
Residential Development Overlay Zone is revised, the plan revisions require the approval of a
modification of the approved Hill Area Residential Development Permit (Resolution No. 2022-
01, condition #15, approved by the Fairfax Planning Commission on January 20, 2022). The
applicant has not filed the HRD application to amend the project plans as required by the code.

2. The revised project submittal to the Planning Commission for a Hill Area Residential
Development Permit (HRD) must include the following: 1) a completed application form and
fees; 2) a site plan that is drawn to scale include existing and proposed finished grades around
buildings and any areas proposed for grading or fill; 3) floor plans; 4) Elevations; 5: revised
preliminary grading plan and drainage plans; 6) an updated report by a registered civil engineer
specializing in soils and foundations including site soil drainage, relevant watershed boundaries,
relationship of the proposed construction to drainage patterns in the vicinity and the cumulative
effects of runoff, site geology and the safety of the proposed construction and the foundation
adequacy [Town Code § 17.072.080(C)(1) and (2) and (E)(1) through (5)]. The applicant has not
submitted the required application, fees, revised complete plans, and updated geotechnical
report and drainage plans including revised calculations to ensure the development can occur
safely without impacting neighboring properties and adjacent public improvements.

3. The Town Engineer has been unable to review a complete revised plans set and updated
geotechnical report, drainage analysis and drainage plan which are required to recommend the
Planning Commission take an informed action on the modified HRD application.

The original drainage analysis by the applicants Civil Engineer, Aurthur J. Smith, of ILS
Associates Inc. Civil Engineering and Land Surveying, cited the following drainage
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improvements as requirements for development at 79 Wood Lane based on drainage
calculations comparing the peak storm water discharge from a ten year and one-hundred year
design storm in the lower flat area and upland area of the site before and after the approved
plan improvements. They determined the following would be required to address the increased
water flows from the approved house and detached garage/ADU structure:
¢ Upland flows will be detained with a pipe sized to limit peak one-hundred-year total flows
to that of a ten-year flow to regulate the amount of water discharged to the street.

o Water quality will be treated by the landscaped areas. The sizing factor for the required
landscaped area to decrease off-flow from the site will be 0.2 inches per hour, the rainfall
intensity, divided by five inches per hour, the infiltration rate, equaling 0.04.

The Planning Commission has not been provided with an updated drainage analysis and/or
plans addressing the house relocation, basement enlargements and garage/ADU relocation.

Without the required application submittal, the Planning Commission/Town Council are unable
to make the following required legal findings to support the plan revisions.

o Town Code § 17.072.110(A), The proposed development is consistent with the general
plan, other adopted codes and policies of the town and is consistent with the purpose
and intent of this title.

e Town Code § 17.072.110(C), Based on the soils report finding, the site can be
developed without geologic, hydrologic, or seismic hazards.

Excavation Permit (Town Code 12.20.080)

5. The applicant has modified the subfloor so that the east and west sides of the subfloor areas

have slightly higher finished elevations than the center portion of the basement but not high
enough to comply with the Planning Commission approved project plans for the basement
(Attachment B - see the building sections on page A4 of the approved plan set). No information
was provided to the Department of Planning and Building Services on whether the change in the
excavated basement area, the relocation of the ADU to that basement and the relocation of the
garage changed the excavation and fill amount approved by the Planning Commission on
January 20, 2022, which was for the excavation of 130 cubic yards of material and the fill of 125
cubic yards of material and potentially changing the flow and direction of water entering and
leaving the site.

Without updated plans, geotechnical and hydrology information the Planning Commission/Town
Council are unable to determine that the health, welfare, and safety of the public will not be
adversely affected and that adjacent properties are adequately protected by project design from
drainage and erosion problems as a result of the site excavation and fill.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

1.

That the statements, findings, and determinations reflected above in the recitals are true and
correct, and incorporated by this reference herein as the findings, cause and foundation for the
action taken by this Resolution.

The construction at 79 Wood Lane (Application 21-17) is not being constructed and completed
in accordance with approved plans, permits and conditions of approval, and is therefore in
violation of Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01.



3. These unapproved modifications create a heightened risk of damage to the surrounding
properties and negative impact to the neighborhood by failing to allow review of revised plans or
information regarding the expansion and/or modification of excavation and fill on a site within
the Landslide Hazard Zone and in violation of the Town Code and General Plan.

4. Excavation Permit. Moreover, the shifting of the structures has resulted in a further
encroachment into the required setbacks. Finally, the planned second driveway is in violation of
the Town Code and negatively impacts the safety of the site and neighborhood.

5. The Town Council of the Town of Fairfax has determined that the revocation of approvals and
permits is an administrative action that is not a project under the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 21065.

AND THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax hereby
adopts Resolution No. 24-_ A Resolution of the Fairfax Town Council, Revoking and Rescinding
Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01 for application 21-17, for a Hill Area Residential
Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit, and Tree Removal Permit and a
Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variance for the Project located
at 79 Wood Lane.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Council held in said Town, on
the 29th day of February 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Mayor Barbara Coler

Attest:

Christine Foster, Deputy Town Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01

A Resolution of The Fairfax Planning Commission Conditionally Approving
Application No. 21-17 for a Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design
Review Permit, Excavation Permit, and Tree Removal Permit and a Minimum and
Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variance for a Residence
at 79 Wood Lane

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairfax received an application from Coby Friedman and the
Jacob Friedman Trust to build a two- story, 2,639 square-foot, two-story structure
(house and accessory dwelling unit) with a partially below-ground basement and a 450
square-foot, one car detached garage on July 6, 2021; and

WHEREAS, after holding a duly noticed public hearing on August 19, 2021, on the
project plans and design which included a main structure that reached 28 feet in height,
the Commission continued the hearing and gave the applicant direction to decrease the
height of the structure and to make other design changes to the project plans; and

WHEREAS, after holding a second hearing on a revised project for a 2,210 square foot
residence that was reduced to approximately 23 feet in height with a detached 900
square foot two car garage/ADU on January 20, 2022, the Planning Commission
determined that the modified project complies with the Hill Area Residential
Development Overlay Ordinance, the Design Review Ordinance and the Excavation
Ordinance and that findings can be made to grant the requested Minimum and
Combined Side Yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variances- and the Tree
Removal Permit; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has made the following findings:

The project is consistent with the 2010-2030 Fairfax General Plan as follows:

Policy LU-1.2.3: New and renewed development shall be designed and located to
minimize the visual mass. The Town will require exterior materials and colors that blend
the exterior appearance of structures with the surrounding natural landscape, allowing for
architectural diversity.

Policy LU-4.1.4: New and renewed development shall be designed to minimize run-off in
a manner that does not cause undue hardship on neighboring properties.

Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance
the existing character of the Town's neighborhoods in diversity, architectural character,
size, and mass.

Policy LU-7.2.2: to the extent feasible natural features including the existing grade,
mature trees and vegetation shall be preserved for new and renewed development.

ATTACHMENT A1



Hill Area Residential Development (Town Code§ 17.072.110)

1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan (see above) and
consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, Title 17, ofthe
Fairfax Town Code.

2. The site planning preserves identified natural features as much as possible while
also complying with other agency and department regulations.

3. Based on the soils report findings, the site can be developed without geologic,
hydrologic or seismic hazards;

4. Vehicular access and parking are adequate.

5. The proposed development harmonizes with the surrounding residential
development, meets the design review criteria and does not result in the
deterioration of significant view corridors.

Design Review (Town Code§ 17.020.040)

The craftsman architecture, with the second story stepped back from the street fagade
and the large porch at the front, subject to the minor window changes to the east and
west sides of the structure included as a condition below (modifying the windows on the
east and west sides of the structure with clerestory windows/obscured glass windows)
complies with the Design Review Criteria set forth in Town Code§ 17.020.040.

Excavation Permit (Town Code§ 12.20.080(8)(1 through 7)

The excavation permit will result in the excavation of 130 cubic yards of material, the
filling of 125 cubic yards of material, and the off-haul of five cubic yards of material .
These amounts are the minimum necessary to allow development of the site while also
protecting the site and the neighboring properties from increased drainage and soil
stability impacts. The excavation permit can be approved based on the following
findings:

The health, welfare and safety of the public will not be adversely affected by the project;

1. Adjacent properties are adequately protected by project investigation and design
from geologic hazards as a result of the work.

2. Adjacent properties are adequately protected by project design from drainage
and erosion problems as a result of the work.

3. The amount of excavation or fill proposed is not more than is required to allow
the property owner substantial use of his or her property.



4. The visual and scenic enjoyment of the area by others will not be adversely
affected by the project more than is necessary.

5. Natural landscaping will not removed by the project more than is necessary.

6. Town Code§ 17.072.090(C)(4) prohibits initial grading during the raining season
from October 1t through April 1t. Therefore, the time of year during which
construction will take place i such that work will not result n excessive siltation
from storm runoff nor prolonged exposure of unstable excavated slopes.

Minimum and Combined Side-Yard Setback Variance (Town Code§ 17.028.070)

1. The narrow 50-foot width of the site, the small amount of level site area at the
front of the property and the steep 42% slope of the rear of the site, are the site
features that, if the combined 20 foot side yard setback and the prohibition of
parking in the side setbacks were strictly enforced, would deprive the applicant of
privileges enjoyed by other property owners n the vicinity and under identical
zone classification (RS 6).

2 There are other properties n the vicinity with residences and parking and
structures located within the required minimum and combined side-yard setback
area and the proposed garage and house individually meet the both the
minimum and combined required side-yard setbacks. Therefore, the granting of
this variance will not be a grant of special privilege.

3. The strict application of the combined side-yard setback would result n
unreasonable hardship for the applicant.

4. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property in the vicinity in which the property s situated.

Tree Removal

The trees proposed for removal (one apple tree and one olive tree) are n compliance
with all the considerations listed n Town Code 8.36.060(8)(1 through 7) of the Tree
Ordinance, Town Code Chapter 8.36. The heritage Live Oak tree at the northwest
corner of the site is to be retained.

WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the project subject to the applicant's
compliance with the following conditions:

The project is approved based on the following plans and reports:

1. The architectural plans by Laura Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates, dated
10/7/21, the record of survey dated 9/2018, the site plan dated 11/10/21 and the
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erosion control plan dated 11/10/21 by ILS Associates, Inc. Civil Engineering and
Land surveyors, the geotechnical report by Herzog Geotechnical Consulting
Engineers dated 2/26/18 and the drainage analysis by ILS Associates Inc. Civil
Engineering and Land Surveying dated 11/15/21, except as amended as follows:
a. The windows on the east and west sides of the structure shall be modified
so that they are non-operable and feature obscured glass.

Prior to issuance of any of the building permits for the project the applicant or his
assigns shall:

Submit an amended construction plan to the Public Works Department for their
approval. The amended plan shall include but is not limited to the following:

Construction delivery routes approved by the Department of Public Works.
Construction schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.)

Notification to area residents

Emergency access routes

Construction worker staging area

The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video of
the roadway conditions on the public construction delivery routes (routes to be
pre-approved by Public Works Director).

Submit a cash deposit, bond, or letter of credit to the Town in an amount that will

cover the cost of grading, weatherization, and repair of possible damage to public
roadways. The applicant shall submit contractor's estimates for any grading, site
weatherization and improvement plan for approval by the Town Engineer. Upon

approval ofthe contract costs, the applicant shall submit a cash deposit, bond or

letter of credit equaling 100% of the estimated construction costs.

The foundation and retaining elements shall be designed by a structural engineer
certified as such in the state of California. Plans and calculations of the
foundation and retaining elements shall be stamped and signed by the structural
engineer and submitted to the satisfaction of the Town Structural Engineer.

The grading, foundation, retaining, and drainage elements shall also be stamped
and signed by the project geotechnical engineer as conforming to the
recommendations made by the project Geotechnical Engineer.

Prior to submittal of the building permit plans, the applicant shall secure written
approval from the Ross Valley Fire Authority, Marin Municipal Water District and
the Ross Valley Sanitary District noting the development conformance with their
recommendations.

Submit 3 copies of the recorded record of survey with the building permit plans.



9. All retaining walls that are visible from the street and are constructed of concrete
shall be heavily textured or colorized in a manner approved by the planning staff
prior to issuance of the building permit. This condition is intended to mitigate the
visual impact of the proposed walls.

10. Prior to the removal of any trees not approved by the Planning Commission
through this action, the applicant shall secure a tree cutting permit, if required,
from the Fairfax Tree Committee prior to removal of any on-site trees subject to a
permit under Town Code Chapter 8.36. To further minimize impacts on trees
and significant vegetation, the applicant shall submit plans for any utility
installation (including sewer, water and drainage) which incorporates the services
of an ISA certified arborist to prune and treat trees having roots 2 inches or more
in diameter that are disturbed during the construction, excavation or trenching
operations. Tree root protection measures may include meandering the line,
check dams, rip rap, hand trenching, soil evaluation and diversion dams.

11. During the construction process the following shall be required:

a) The geotechnical engineer and the project arborist shall be on-site during the
grading process and both shall submit written certification to the Town Staff that
the grading and tree protection measures have been completed as
recommended prior to installation of foundation and/or retaining forms and
drainage improvements, piers and supply lines.

b) Prior to the concrete form inspection by the building official, the geotechnical and
structural engineers shall field check the forms of the foundations and retaining
elements and provide written certification to the Town staff that the work to this
point has been completed in conformance with their recommendations and the
approved building plans.

c) The Building Official shall field check the concrete forms prior to the pour.

d) All construction-related vehicles including equipment delivery, cement trucks and
construction materials shall always be situated off the travel lane of the adjacent
public right(s)-of-way. This condition may be waived by the Building Official on a
case-by-case basis with prior notification from the project sponsor.

e) Any proposed temporary closures of a public right-of-way shall require prior
approval by the Fairfax Police Department and any necessary traffic control,
signage or public notification shall be the responsibility of the applicant or his/her
assigns. Any violation of this provision will result in a stop work order being
placed on the property and issuance of a citation.

12. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the following shall be completed:

a) The geotechnical engineer shall field check the completed project and submit



written certification to the Town Staff that the foundation, retaining, grading and
drainage elements have been installed in conformance with the approved
building plans and the recommendations of the soils report. Additionally, the
project engineer shall review the construction schedule and plans at each phase
of the project construction to determine the best order for each phase to occur
including the hillside retention/drainage phases.

b) The Planning Department and Town Engineer shall field check the completed
project to verify that all and planning commission conditions and required
engineering improvements have been complied including installation of
landscaping and irrigation prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy. The
Planning Department and the Town Engineer shall also review the construction
schedule and plans at each phase of the project construction to determine the
best order for each phase to occur including the hillside retention/drainage
phases.

13. Excavation shall not occur between October 1st and April 15t of any year. The
Town Engineer has the authority to waive this condition depending upon the
weather.

14. The roadways shall be kept free of dust, gravel, and other construction materials
by sweeping them, daily, if necessary.

15. Any changes, modifications, additions, or alterations made to the approved set of
plans will require a modification of Application# 21-17. Modifications that do not
significantly change the project, the project design or the approved discretionary
permits may be approved by the Planning Director. Any construction based on
job plans that have been altered without the benefit of an approved modification
of Application 21-17 will result in the job being immediately stopped and red
tagged.

16.Any damages to the public portions of Pacheco Avenue, Solinas Road, Porteous
Avenue or Wood Lane or other public roadway used to access the site resulting
from construction activities shall be the responsibility of the property owner.

17. The applicant and its heirs, successors, and assigns shall, at its sole cost and
expense, defend with counsel selected by the Town, indemnify, protect, release,
and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax and any agency or instrumentality
thereof, including its agents, officers, commissions, and employees (the
"Indemnitees") from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings arising out of or
in any way relating to the processing and/or approval of the project as described
herein, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of
the project, and/or any environmental determination that accompanies it, by the
Planning Commission, Town Council or Planning Director or any other
department or agency of the Town. This indemnification shall include, but not be
limited to, suits, damages, judgments, costs, expenses, liens, levies, attorney



fees or expert witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by any person or
entity, including the applicant, third parties and the Indemnitees, arising out of or
in connection with the approval of this project, whether or not there is concurrent,
passive, or active negligence on the part of the Indemnitees. Nothing herein
shall prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any claim, action, or
proceeding. The parties shall use best efforts, acting in good faith, to select
mutually agreeable defense counsel. If the parties cannot reach agreement, the
Town may select its own legal counsel and the applicant agrees to pay directly,
or timely reimburse on a monthly basis, the Town for all such court costs,
attorney fees, and time referenced herein, provided, however, that the applicant's
duty in this regard shall be subject to the Town's promptly notifying the applicant
of any said claim, action, or proceeding.

18. The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state and federal laws
and regulations. Local ordinances which must be complied with include, but are
not limited to: the Noise Ordinance, Chapter 8.20, Polystyrene Foam, Degradable
and Recyclable Food Packaging, Chapter 8.16, Garbage and Rubbish Disposal,
Chapter 8.08, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention, Chapter 8.32 and the Americans
with Disabilities Act and Best Management Practices for Stormwater Pollution
Prevention.

19. Conditions placed upon the project by outside agencies, Town department or by
the Town Engineer may be eliminated or amended with that agency's,
department's or the Town Engineer's written notification to the Planning
Department prior to issuance of the building permit.

20. The building permit plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer,
at the expense of the applicant, prior to issuance of the building permit. The
project shall be inspected by the Town Engineer prior to issuance of the
occupancy permit for the residential structure for compliance with the engineering
plans.

Ross Valley Fire Department

21.All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the
residence during construction,

22. The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with the
National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards. The
system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of plans
and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm licensed to
design and/or design-build sprinkler systems.

23. The property is located within the Wildland Urban Interface Area for Fairfax and
the new construction must comply with Chapter 7A of the California Building
Code or equivalent.



24.All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be
interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located n each
sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the corridor
and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on each story of
the occupied portion of the residence.

25. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided n existing dwellings when a permit is
required for alterations, repairs, or addition and the cost of the permit exceeds
$1,000.00. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each sleeping
area n the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of the dwelling,
including basements.

26. Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front
door. If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed n
location that is visible from the street. The numbers must be internally
illuminated or illuminated by and adjacent light controlled by a photocell that can
be switched off only be a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.

27. Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above
conditions n accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.

28.All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall be
included i the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire Department.

Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD)

29.A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the
required applications and fees.

30. The foundation must be completed within 120 days of the date of application.

31. All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water
Conservation must be complied with.

32.Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District.

33. Backflow prevention requirements must be met.

34. Ordinance 420., requiring installation of grey water recycling system when
practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an

exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town.

35.All the District's rules and regulations if effect at the time service s requested
must be complied with.

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD)



36.A sewer connection permit and a side sewer connection permit are required for
all work outside the new building footprint.

37.Fees will include sewer capacity charges as well as permit fees.

38. Test the sewer lateral(s) from the outer face of the building to the connection at
the existing sewer main, in accordance with RVSD Ordinance 100 and
Standards.

39. Include a sewer cleanout and backwater protection device within 2-feet of the
building foundation, the Ross Valley Sanitary Standard Notes shall be shown and
are found in Subsection L of Section 3 of the Design and Construction Standards
and demonstrate that all materials used in the construction of the sewer
improvements are from the approved materials list.

40.A hold will be placed on the property when the building permit is issued and will
not be released for occupancy until the District permit and sewer requirements
have been fulfilled.

41.A Certificate of Compliance for the lateral must be obtained from the RVSD prior
to the project final inspection by the Fairfax Building Department.

Fairfax Public Works Department

42. All large trucks with more than 2 axles accessing the site for construction will be
limited daily to the hours between 9 AM to 3 PM.

43.All driveway improvements shall be completed and be signed off by the Building
Official and Public Works Manager before construction begins on the house.

44. Complete road closures will be limited to concrete pours and steel placement and
will be coordinated with the Fairfax Police Department and Ross Valley Fire
Department.

45. A detailed construction management plan must be submitted with the building
permit application that includes construction delivery routes, construction
schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.), notification to area residents,
emergency access and egress routes and proposed employee parking locations
during construction and be approved by the Department of Public Works.

46. The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video of
the roadway conditions on the construction delivery routes.

47.A bond will be submitted prior to issuance of the building permit in an amount
that will cover the cost of grading, weatherization and repair of possible roadway



damage in an amount equaling 100% of the estimated construction costs and
pay for the Town Engineer's/Plan Checker's time to review and confirm the
contractor's estimate.

48.A four foot wide sidewalk shall be installed along the entire property frontage as
part of the project and shall be inspected and approved by the Building
Official/Public Works Director prior to the project final inspection.

49. Town Engineer

50. The Town Engineer shall review the final, stamped and signed project Civil and
Structural plans and the project Civil Engineer shall provide a letter certifying that
the site grading and drainage improvements have been installed per the site
"drainage" plan designed by ILS Associates, Inc. dated 11/10/21 prior to the
project final inspection.

51.All the exterior fixtures must be dark sky compliant (fully shielded and emit no
light above the horizontal plane with no sag or drop lenses, side light panels or
upplight panels) as well as compliance with color temperature to minimize blue
rich lighting. The lighting plan shall be submitted with the building permit
application and be approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance of
the project building permit. The lighting shall not emit direct offsite illumination
and shall be the minimum necessary for safety.

Miscellaneous

52. The surveyor shall mark the location of all the property lines in the field prior to
the start of construction.

53.A drainage system maintenance agreement including a system location plan and
required maintenance schedule hall be approved by the Town Engineer and then
be recorded at the Marin County Recorder's Office setting forth the required
maintenance schedule to ensure the drainage system continues to function as
designed. A copy shall be provided to the Town prior to issuance of the building
permit.

54.An arborist report that includes tree protection during construction measures
shall be submitted with the building permit application for approval by the
Planning Director and the measures are conditions of approval for this project
and must be in place, inspected and approved by the arborist with verification in
writing to the Town, prior to the start of construction.

55. If the existing eastern and western side property line fences are damaged or
need to be removed during construction, the owner shall replace the fences at
his own cost prior to the project final inspection. The side fences or combination
fence/wall structures shall be no more than six feet above the lowest finished

10



grade on either side of each fence unless a fence height variance is obtained
from the Planning Commission for a taller fence or fence/wall combination first.
The design of the fences shall be agreed upon by both the neighbors at 75 and
85 Wood Lane and the owner of 79 Wood Lane to maximum the privacy for the
neighbors yards while limiting the shade cast by the fences if so desired by the
neighbor. If agreement cannot be reached between the applicant and the
neighbors on the design of the fences, the applicant shall submit the proposed
plan(s) with a minimum $427 design review (color change) fee and the final fence
design will be reviewed and acted upon by the Planning Commission.

56. The building permit plans shall include details to incorporate the required
infrastructure for the solar power and battery back-up systems the applicant
indicated will be part of the project at the January 20, 2022 Planning Commission
meeting in addition to the water heater and furnace locations.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission ofthe Town of Fairfax
hereby finds and determines as follows:

The approval of the Hill Area Residential Development, Design Review Permit,
Excavation and Tree Removal permits and the finding have been made to grant the
requested minimum and combined side setback variances to maintain a combined side
yard setback of ten feet and to allow the guest parking space to be located within the
required western side yard setback. Therefore, the project is in conformance with the
2010 - 2030 Fairfax General Plan, the Fairfax Town Code and the Fairfax Zoning
Ordinance, Town Code Title 17; and

Construction of the project can occur without causing significant impacts on neighboring
residences and the environment.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission
held in said Town, on the 20th day of January, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: Green, Jansen, Kelly, Newton, Swift, Chair Frc;tgoso ?
NOES: None S ‘

R T

Chair Norma Fragoso !

Altest:

[lea R

Linda Neal, Principal Planner
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02

A Resolution of The Fairfax Planning Commission Temporarily Suspending
Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01, Including Approvals for a Hill
Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit, Excavation Permit,
and Tree Removal Permit and a Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and
Retaining Wall Height Variance for a Residence Located at 79 Wood Lane
(Application No. 21-17) Until a Complete Application for Revisions to Permits and
Variance Applications, Including Required Fees, is Submitted and Acted on by
the Planning Commission at a Public Hearing to be Held on or Before May 16,
2024

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2022, the Planning Commission approved Resolution No.
2022-01 for a Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit,
Excavation Permit, Tree Removal Permit, Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback
and Retaining Wall Height Variance for a 23-foot tall, three bedroom, three and one-half
bathroom, 2,210 square-foot, single-family residence and a detached 400 square-foot,
two-car garage with a 500 square-foot, accessory dwelling unit (ADU) for the property
located at 79 Wood Lane ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2022-01 contained conditions of approval which included
the following:

1. The architectural plans by Laura Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates,
dated 10/7/21 , the record of survey dated 9/2018, the site plan dated 11/10/21
and the erosion control plan dated 11/10/21 by ILS Associates, Inc. Civil
Engineering and Land surveyors, the geotechnical report by Herzog
Geotechnical Consulting Engineers dated 2/26/18 and the drainage analysis by
ILS Associates Inc. Civil Engineering and Land Surveying dated 11/15/21, except
as amended as follows:

a The windows on the east and west sides of the structure shall be
modified so that they are non-operable and feature obscured glass.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the plans. 469 square feet of basement was to be
constructed beneath the structure with 8-foot ceilings, with the remainder of the area to
be a crawl space of 30-inches; and

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2022 the Building Official issued a stop work order as the
Project was not being constructed in accordance with the architectural plans of Laura
Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates, dated 10/7/21, the record of survey dated
9/2018, the site plan dated 11/10/21 and the erosion control plan dated 11/10/21 by ILS
Associates, Inc. Civil Engineering and Land surveyors, the geotechnical report by
Herzog Geotechnical Consulting Engineers dated 2/26/18 and the drainage analysis by
ILS Associates Inc. Civil Engineering and Land Surveying dated 11/15/21 ("Plans"); and

WHEREAS, applicant modified the subfloor and work was permitted to continue by the

38072.00001\41930023 2
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Building Official n accordance with the Planning Commission Resolution 2022-01; and

WHEREAS, on June 5 2023, the Building Official was conducting a framing inspection
and discovered the Project was not being constructed n accordance with the Planning
Commission Resolution 2022-01; and

WHEREAS, the Building Official reached an agreement to allow applicant to continue
working on the Accessory Dwelling Unit ("ADU") and Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit
("JADU") and the applicant agreed to submit an application to amend the approved
Plans after which time the Planning Commission would hold a public hearing on the
amendment of the entitlements; and

WHEREAS, to date the applicant has not submitted an application to amend the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Planning and Building Services pursuant to Town Code
Section 17.024.080, initiated revocation of Resolution 2022-01 (application 21-17) and
land use entitlements related to the construction of the single-family residence and
detached garage/accessory dwelling unit as a result of the Building Official determining
the project was not being built as depicted in the approved building permit plans during
an on-site inspection; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2024, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed
public hearing to determine if the project at 79 Wood Lane is being constructed in
compliance with the approved Project Plans, approved building permit plans, and the
Planning Commission Resolution No. 2022-01; and

WHEREAS, after holding a public hearing on January 11, 2024, the Planning
Commission determined that the construction occurring at 79 Wood Lane is not in
compliance with the approved Project Plans and building permit plans and Planning
Commission Resolution No. 2022-01; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission cannot determine whether or not the changes,
which include, but may not be limited to, the size and locations of the residential
structure and the garage, new exterior decks, stairs, and windows, a subgrade window
well, inclusion of a second driveway and the removal of additional trees, that have been
made to the Project comply with the applicable Town Code regulations without the
submittal of a complete planning application including architectural plan revisions,
addendums to the geotechnical and drainage engineering reports and plans, and a
revised Tree Removal Permit; and

WHEREAS, n lieu of the revocation of the Resolution No. 2022-01 for failure to comply
with the conditions of approval for the Project, the property owner or his legal
representative, has expressed willingness to provide the Town with the required
information and fees to allow the required review and processing of the plan
modifications to occur including the required duly noticed public hearing on the

38072.00001\41930023.2



modifications to the Hill Area Residential Development Permit, the Design Review
Permit, the Excavation Permit, Required Variances and the Tree Removal Permit;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission of the Town of
Fairfax hereby temporarily suspends Resolution No. 2022-01 (application 21-17) for the
Project located at 79 Wood Lane and orders that no work may proceed on the Project
until such time as the Planning Commission reconvenes the current revocation hearing
and, at the same time, holds a duly noticed public hearing on application containing the
revised plans. Said hearing shall be held on the date of the continued revocation
hearing, May 16, 2024. The Planning Commission hereby requires the following:

1. Applicant must submit a complete application, including plans for the changes that
have been made, or intended to be made to the Project including the payment of fees,
revised architectural plans, addendums to the geotechnical and drainage reports and a
revised drainage plan by no later than March 5 2024; and

2. The Department of Planning and Building Services and the Fairfax Town Engineers
shall provide comments to applicant regarding the completeness of the application
within 30 days of receipt of the application.

The applicant is allowed to weatherize the property within fifteen (15 days) of the date of
this resolution as follows:

1. Use straw wattles along contours.

2. Install erosion control blankets (or equivalent).
3 Cover all stockpiles and landscape material.
4. Cover all exposed soils with straw mulch.

Weatherization does not include alteration to the structures.

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a special meeting of the Planning Commission
held in said Town, on the 11th day of January 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: Bela, Feffer, Newton, Chair Jansen
NOES: Kelly, Swift
ABSTAIN:  None
ABSENT: None

(E@r:ﬁ-ob’ert Jansen

Attefstf {

Wity
JefirigYi'Beiswenger, Director of Planning and Building Services
/
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LANDSCAPE PLAN KEY NOTES

(7) (W) 247 50 CONC. PAVERS, SPACING AS NOTED ON PLAN.

(Z) (N) CONC. CURE CUT AND RAUP PER CNIL DRAWINGS.

(3) (N} DECOMPOSED CRANTE DRWEWAY PER CNL DRAWINGS.

(i) () PeeBLE GROUND COVER, SHOWN WaTeHED. 4§ {3
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DOTANICAL / COMMON MAME ary. SIZE Mg!iﬂm PLANT TYPE | REMARKS
O | Joorony X XXC [ oSy | ROUST | GROWD | CROD | iy 1-
o e o B R
0 | SR ACHELINY 1 |rea | ves | s [NEGIT S
H m{lf‘?cﬁnsmmmsf 22 | 1o | ves | Perenwn :f;cmm ]*f"
A | logan SrwseRer eee 5 ] s mee | ot 1;:1}255
T ;?ﬁl&o&:‘?uw MEMINCIDES 4 5 GAL ¥ES INE mcmrﬂ'!l.!a—li‘s'.

NOTE: SHRUBS SHALL BE SPACED 50 THAT NO CONTINUITY EXISTS BETWEEN THE GROUND FUELS
AND TREE CROWNS. SUCH THAT A GROUKD FiRE WILL NOT EXTEND INTO THE TREE CANOPY.

NOTE: TREES SHALL OE PLANTED SUCH THAT WHIEN MATURE, THEWR CROWNS WILL BE SEPARATED
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THEIR CONFIGURATION AND DISTANCE FROM THE £(s).
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A DISTANCE OF NO LESS THAN TWO TRMES THE CANOPY HEGHT.
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Vegetation/ Fuels Management
APN 002-062-03
79 Wood Lane
Falrfax, CA

EXISTING CONDITIONS 0-5' ZONE

The front portion of the lot is falry flat with a slope less than 10%. A 8° diamater oak
troo is locatod at the southwost comer of the property and will need to be romoved o
accommodale new driveway, Thare are nawly planted clive trees located near the
existing fence along the fronl property line.

EXISTING CONDITIONS 5-30' ZONE

The existing conditions wilhin this portion of the sile consist of hardscape sidewalks,
patlos, and nalural grasses. This portion of the lot Is faldy Nat with a slope less than
10%.

EXISTING CONDITIONS 30-100°' ZONE

The existing conditions within this portion of the sile consist of hardscape sidewalks,
palios, and nafural grasses. An existing collage will be removed and replaced wilth o
new garage/ accessoery dwelling unil. This portlon of the iot s falrly flat with a slope less
than 10%.

PROPOSED MANAGEMENT _ Zons 0 (0-5' from structuros)

No landscaping shall be Installed within five feel of new residence.

Any exisling Irees to remain will be limbed up lo 10° and dead wood removed.

Use only Inorganic, non-combustible mulch such as slone or gravel. Compasted

mulch and large bark/ chips (groalor than 4" dlamalor may ba accoplable.

Clean all fallen leaves ond needles regularly. Repeat more often during fire

season.

Do nol store firewood, lumber, or combustible materials wilhin this zone.

Especially under decks or building Stored I should bo

moved Inskda, or at least 30°-0° away from stnictures.

Use only inarganic, non-combustible mulch such as stone or gravel. Composied

mulch and large bark/ chips (grealer than 4" diameler may be accepiable.)

No combuslible outdoor furniture should be placed in this zone. Replace with

melal or non-combuslible lypes.

Ne jule or fiber door mals should be placed in this zone, Replace with heavy
rubber or metal gratas.

I No {als Including garbage and recycling contalners, lumbaer,

Irash, and patio accessorlas should be plam in this zone.
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Remove all dead plants, grass, end weeds (vegetation).

Remove dead or dry leaves and needles from your yard, roof and raln gutters,
Repeal mare often during fire season,

Trim trees regularly to keep branches a minimum of 10° from other irees.
Remove branches Lhal hang ovar roofs and keep dead branches 10° away from
chimneys.

Remove vegelalion and lems thal could caich fire from around and under decks.

Remove fire-prone plants and replace with only fire-resistant variotios. Irigale
regulary.

Remove limbs lo a height of 10° above the ground (or 1/3 the height of the trea)
to provide clearance and lo eliminale a “fire ladder.”

Usa only inorganic, non-combustible mulch such as stone or gravel. Compostod
mulch and large bark/ chips (greater than ¥4" diameler may bo accaplabla.)

Cut ar mow annual grass down to a maximum helght of 4 inches,

Croalo horizontal spacing botween shrubs, treos and vertical spacing between
grass, shrubs, and lrees,

Remove fallen leaves, needies, twigs, bark, cones, and small branches,
Howaver, these may be permitted lo a depth of 3 Inches if eroslon control |s an
issua.

10" F| ADWA
Trim and maintain vegelation within 10 feel of roadways as for defensible space.
Trim trees so thoy do not hang lower than 15 feol above the roadway.
Plantings shall be fire resistani and shall not extend wilhin 14°-07 vertical.
All landscaping shall maot the requiremants for Zono 2 as siated above.

[END OF REPORT]
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NEW RESIDENCE AND ADU
79 WOOD LANE
FAIRFAY, CA 94930
APN: 002-062-03
FOR: COBY FRIEDMAN

SHADE STUDIES

NORTH
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DRAWING PREPARED BY OWNER'S CONSULTANT
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1. ALL DISTANCES ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. BASIS OF BEARINGS 0 HGHWAY 101
2 ALL REFERENCES ARE FROM MARIN COUNTY RECORDS EXCEPT THE SE557'16"W BETWEEN A FOUND CUT "X”" IN CONCRETE SIDEWALK
W.G. VOORHIES SURVEY REFERENCED HEREON WHICH IS AVAILABLE AND A FOUND 17 IRON BAR A MEASURED DISTANCE APART OF
THROUGH THE OGLESBY COLLECTION, MARIN COUNTY FREE LIBRARY. 65061 FEET, BEARING IS AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN RECORD OF
J RECORD BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE EQUAL TO MEASURED SURVEY FILED FOR RECORD IN BOOK 2016 OF SURVEYS AT PAGE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. HJ’@AMD IS SAME AS CALCULATED FROM MAP NO. 3/DEER PARK
4 THIS SURVEY WAS COMMISIONED BY OUR CLIENT AND OWNER AT THE FILED FOR RECORD IN BOOK 4 OF RECORD MAPS AT PAGE 96(1).
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GEMERAL NOTES

I SEE ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMA TTON,
2 SEE IREE PROTECTION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMA TION,
J SEE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN AND LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDVTIONAL INFORMA TION,

4. SEE GEQTECHMICAL REPORT BY HERZOG GEOTECHNICAL WHICH SHALL BE
CONSIDERED A PART OF THESE PLANS.

5. PROPOSED UTILITIES ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY.
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NOTES

RANDOM CONTROL FOR SURVEY
EXISTING JOINT POLE

ASPHALT CONCRETE

EXISTNG WATER METER
ORANAGE INCET

EXISTING TREE

EXNSTING CONTOURS
PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

WRE FENCE
WOOD FENCE

PROPOSED DYNAMIC CATCHMENT SYSTEM
GEOBRUGE FENCE OR EQUIVALENT

TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL
FIMISHED GRADE CONTOUR
EXIST. SPOT ELEVANON
FINISHED GRADE

HEIGHT OF WALL

TOFP OF WALl

FINISHED GRADE AT WALL
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
10 85 REWOVED
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
PROPOSED WALL SUBDRAN
PROPOSED JOINT TRENCH

e - L I VERTICAL DATUM (S ASSUMED.
~— WIRF FENCE 2. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED UPON FIELD SURVEY AND RECORD
- DATA PER 2015 RS 111 & 4 RM 96
3 CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 2" & 5°
R 4. THERE ARE NO EASEMENTS OF RECORD ON SUBJECT PARCEL
AREA OF DISTURBANCE EARTHWORK MPERVIOUS AREA QUANTITEES
e ESCRIPTION cur £l PROPOSED Mm%;ﬂ- 1,622 5F.
r PROPOSED GARAGE/ADU: 567 5F.
e o COMSROUTS 400 R0OF SHALL DRAN 10 SPLASHSLOCKS DESIGN REVIEW
EXCAVATION o cr J5cr (SELF IREATIWNG) AND LANDSCAPING AREAS
HOUSE MAT T
e ocr s0cr L. ILS ASSOCIATES, INC.°
FOUNGATION o CIVIL ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING
ADY & Cr. acr 79 GALLI DRIVE, SUITE A NOVATD, CA 94948-5717 (415)883-9200 FAX (415)B83-2763
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TOTALS e cr. 125 ¢r. E ! i 9 AN s
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EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

1, TEMPORARY MLET PROTECTION OF EXISTING DRAWAGE INLETS, CONSTRUCTION LIMITS FENCING AND
TREE PROTECTION MEASURES WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUICTION.

2 OTHER TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEOIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
SHALL OF INSTALLED,/WMPLEMENTED AS SHOWY ON THE PLANS AND PRIOR TO SOIL DISTURBANCE ON ANY
AFFECTED AREA OF THE SIIE

1

PERMANENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES MAY INCLUDE SURFACING, PAWNG,
LANDSCAPING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, WOOU CHIPS AND ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION AS SHOWN ON
THE PLANS.

TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTRGL MEASURES MAY BF REMOVED FOLLOWING
IMPLEMENTATION OF PERMANENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONIRCL MEASURES.

B

ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDWMENT CONTROL MEASURES, CONSTRUCTION LIMIT FENCING AND TREE
PROTECTION MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED BY COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION
AND/OR ESTABLISHMENT GF PERMANENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONIROL MEASURES.

i

=

HHERE A STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPPR) HAS BEEN PREPARED, AL
PROVISIONS OF THAT PLAN SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED,

~N

THE LOCATION OF ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FEATURES SIHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE
APPROXIMATE OMLY.  ACTUAL LOCATIONS ARE TO BE DETERMINED N THE FIELD BY THE EMGINEER.

& DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE SITE SHALL BE INSPECTED 8Y THE CONTRACTOR AS
NECESSARY DURING THE WINTER MONTHS AND AFTER EACH MAJOR RAINFALL AFTER EACH MAJOR
RAINFALL ANY ACCUMULATED SILT SHALL BE REMOVED WHERE NECESSARY AND ANY DAMAGED EROSION
AND SEDIWENT CONIROL FEATURES SHALL BE REPAIRED.

9. STOCKPILES OF SO, SAND OR OTHER ERODABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE COVERED WTH WEIGHTED-DOWN
TARPS OR PLASTIC SHEETING AND ENCLOSED IN A ROW OF FIBER ROLLS WHENEVER RAIN IS OCCURING
OR PREDICTED.

10, WHERE DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEER IN THE FIELD OTHER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED.

11 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FEATURES MAY GE TEMPORARILY REMOVED TO GAN ACCESS 10
CONSTRUCHON AREAS. THEY SHALL, HOWEVER, BE REPLACED AT IME END OF EACH WORKING DAY
WHEN RAIN IS OCCURRING OR PREDICTED AND AT THE END OF [HE WORK DAY EACH FRIDAY.

12, ALL GRADED OR OTHERWSE DISTURBED AREAS SHALL GE EITHER HYDRO-SEEDED OR SEEDED AND
MULCHED FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF CRADING BUT, IN ANY EVENT, PRIOR 1O OCTOBER 15
DEPENDING ON THE STATUS OF [HE WORK OW OCTOBER 15, ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED, FOR AREAS TO 8F HYDRO-SEEDED OR SEEDED AND MULCHED,
LSE SEFD MY SPFCIFIFD N THE STANDARD SPECIFICA TIONS.
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o, THERE ARE NGO EASEMENTS OF RECORD ON SUBUECT PARCEL,

DESIGN REVIEW

| 947308, dwg

ILS ASSOCIATES, INC.”

Civil, ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING
79 GALLI DRIVE, SUITE A NOVATD, CA 94045-5717 (415)883-9200 FAX (415)883-2763

FRIEDMAN e
79 WOOD LANE =200
FAIRFAX CALIFORNIA = gazs
ity NOTES AND DETAILS " 3




1BS6 — Gk An_.fu ,.u_uu. 0ZZ0 — LISV ﬁn:_u Jauoyg z_tﬂﬁwmlbml%uz%m F m—zuhﬁ“ﬁ“ﬂq%“ g 23 L
LOGB¥E V2 "3vivH z.m_m “1S HI¥ND4 ¥Z61 0C6¥E VO 'XV4HIVY "“MHM_“H”"—. NOILI3HH0D YivD __Htg« m W W- m m p
SIAVIDOSSY INING D DINA3YA 31 Q00K 6L NVid ININISVE Q3S0d0dd | i aommsamy) 3| | 7| 5| 7| ON
SITIOJO3IITHDAOV NAY NV 3ON3QISIY MIN | NvId 40014 NIVN Q350d0dd | smree e smivly & ¢ 1 fF | <C

L= K A=Eh

‘&)

2¢

{ Fet
— |

P csuT

17-8"

T

Ar-g”

SCALE: 1/47 = 10"

#4 sup

£4 csur

:
] i i
e ¥
s, | _ i
g Ty i

W2
g
|
1,415 SF

P csur

S5 CsMT
MAIN FLOOR AREA

/1 PROPOSED MAIN FLOOR PLAN

8
J |- W 1
M INSD S | INSD g5 .M
ki 4 5 e
- [«]] ] (@} i L

-0"

SCALE: 1/47 =

X

469 SF

8L

BASEMENT FLOOR AREA
(2 PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

w

P GSOZIL ZTZOZAZL/L Bepsuryy Jooly - ZyaOVDAEUpNEy OURT POOM GL USRuUps g0



] \ ] NYNG31s 480D 403 e m— 1 RN RPN
Lo R B R L e s g NV1d Nav 03sododd {}j%gq g H HEHBR:
1Z02-81-10 WOWD3ME00 vivo arosd V| . | = | F| B
SILVIDOSSY 3NIAIQ D DI¥A3NS N1 00OM 6L NV1d 39VHVO 03SOdO¥d | s soowoo oweray| 3 " QN
STO3LTHDOHYHYV NAY GNY 3ON3QAISI¥ MIN | NVId 40074 ¥3ddN 03SOJONd | Gsrsee—— wurers owens PRl <
o
T
[+ 4
:©
=z
L=-0C
o= J=E S=5
& 7
i e 1 s m
N% 3 ms k 8 =
.. : || B¢ >
X Z B
3 5 L
o p—— L a oy o
1] 3 o . 2 8 ) ¢ <
g — o - f---] ki W
a o] < 0
L g w
. 2w n
ki = O g O
o 3 3 g 9 g o % g 0
3 & = i g O 2 g O
3 = - o M o=
g a ]| 3 o
00 \v\
00 o= _ S
s i
.%-i
ey j
N y
B 1
{ ﬂ
L L J
OHAD gl .
O-0F o
58 ...”M
¥ ] .J..“
INSD g Mm
M o . © i
m A 4 roes ¥
| — | .H
- ¥ [ g
B &
3
o2 #
5] m - m d b
1 @ , 2 ' g
THCS | :

1O
O

UPPER FLOOR AREA

F4f csur

=
o
a5 i E_ _ _ _ _

/| 1S3 o i

(3 PROPOSED UPPER FLOOR PLAN

NS gh

A2 PELZL EZOZsZLsL Bep sumid JDojd - ZLOVIATRINGY DURT POOM 6L UPWEILLG 0



- Floor Plaoschey | A12720282 1°22:06 PM

OovFrimgnean 79 Wood Lane Falrfan’ CADYAZ

LIGHTING SCHEDULE

Symbol | Label | MANUFACTURER/ MODEL LAMP TYPE | Lum. Lumens | Comments
_$_ A JOHN TIMBERLAND “WESTLEY" 3,000K, LED | 1150 WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR DOORS/
8-1/2" HIGH x 7-1/4" WIDE 13w GARAGE [
':i' B ELCO 6" RECESSED 3,000K, LED 830 SOFFIT LIGHT |
10w

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE DARK SKY COMPLIANT

FIXTURE A

Extends 8.5" Wastlay 8 1/2" High Black LED Outdoor Wall
Light . J i = SELD.
s T
=l = - Qe
— _O_—0]
ake this g Westley gy-oificieit LED outdoor wall light = B /2" high % 7 1/4* wide. Extonds i

algvely feature sutside your home.
Additional Info:

A traditional style that evokes warmth. ths energy-efficlent LED
autdoor wall light looks great en a porch or patio, LED lighting

ensures reliable and bright illumimation. Anod-rubibred black finsh

complements its classic aura, offering character lo amy extorior,

Gooseneck arm, barn-style ighting is a fabulous finishing touch for

traditional. rustic. and farmhouse styles.

Jowi Toussncans €3 g

$hoo.alLiabn Timbetland

142" from the wall. Backplate is 5°
wide x 1” high. Welghs 1.23 ibs.

= 13 walt built-in LED module has o
light output comparable to a 75 watt
Incandescent bulb. 1150 lumens.
3000K. 80 CRL LED is not dimmable.

* Westley energy-aliicient LED outdosr

NORTH

wall light inspired by Industrial and -
farmhause: barn lights,

= A Dark Sky design outdoor light that
directs Hght to the ground, nol the
shy.

« Mack fiish wall plate, goosencck
arm, and bghl. Steel construction.
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B

\Eﬁl‘l’ ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

THE CONTRACTOR AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR ARE EMCOURAGED TO CONTACT THE
ENGINEER
SPECIF)

SHORING AND BRACING OF THE SOIL, AND
%&LL BE INSTALLED WHERE NECESSAR

PROPOSED DIMENSIONS AT THE SUBECT B
COMPARE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHAMICAL, AND

MBWHW&WWWMWMWUM?
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMEMCING ANY WORK. DO NOT PROCEED WITH
CONSTRUCTION IF DISCREPANCIES ARE DETECTED UNTIL THEY ARE RESOLVED. DO
NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

UNLESS OTHERWSE SHOWN OR NOTED
WHERE APPLICABLE. ALL DETAILS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL AT SIMILAR
TIONS.

ALL TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE USED

REGARDING ANY QUESTIONS OF INTERPRETATION OF THESE
5_AND DRAWINGS.

SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TMES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK [N COMPLIANCE
WITH CAL/OSHA-TITLE B SAFETY REGULATIONS AND SHALL BE SOLELY AND
OMPLETELY RESPOM FOR

COWDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE INCLUDING
FOR NECESSARY

AND THE Eﬂm AND_NEW smuc‘mnss
¥ TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT TH

VISTS ARE HOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE
TEMPORARY SHORING AND/OR 'S SAFETY 1.

ANY OPENING, HOLES, CUTS OR DISCONTINUITIES NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS AND mmm INTO OR THROUGH STRUCTURAL
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

ELEMENTS REQUIRE THE

mummmurmmmaWAmmmna
X SURFACES FOR MIN 10 FEET.

AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PROWVIDED PER REQUIREMENTS OF THE 4.

TESTS
2019 CAUFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 17.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED BY DAC ASSOCIATES

INC. OR A TESTING LAB M ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE 2018

CALIFORMIA BUILDING CODE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY THE INSPECTOR AT

um?zuwnsmm‘mnntorlm

FOR COMCRETE WITH STRENGTH EQUAL OR WORE THAN 3,000PS, PLACEMENT,
macxmmmsmm
(EXCEPT FOR CONTINUDUS FOOTING & SLAB-ON-GRADE)

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD (DAC

ASSOCIATES, INC.). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY THE ENGINEER AT LEAST 72

HOURS PRIOR TO TIME OF INSPECTION.

o. FOUNDATION, PAVEMENT, AND SLAB-ON-GRADE SUBGRADES

b. PLACEMENT OF RENFORCING STEEL AND CAST=N-PLACE ANCHORAGES
c. HOLDOWNS AND ANCHOR BOLTS

1STEEL'ELDING 3

€. SHEARWALLS, DIAPHRAGMS, ROUGH FRAMING AND FRAMING HARDWARE
memnmmomvemmnmmmmcr
GEOTECHHICAL DR

AINAGE
g 50IL ENGINEER TD OBSERVE AND APPROVE IN WRITING BACKFILL OPERATIONS

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND SLAB-ON-GRADE BE OBSERVED
AND APPROVED IN WRITNG BY THE SOIL ENGINEER (HERZOG GEOTECHNICAL
CONSULTING ENGINEERS) PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FORMS OR REINFORCING STEEL
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MOTFY THE SO ENGINEER AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE
EXCAVATION /DRILLING IS SCHEDULED TO BEGM.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL INSPECTIONS AND
ENSURING THAT ALL REQUIRED TESTING & INSPECTION IS PERFORMED TO THE

SATISFACTION OF THE INSPECTOR. 4.

QESIGN BASIS AND CRITERIA

DESIGN COWFORMS TO THE 2019 CBC AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

DESIGH VERTICAL LOAD oL (PsF) LL (PSF) 6.
% RES. rLooRs 7 0
: g‘g&m* ‘GSJ 2: (OR 3000 LB CONCENTRATED)

DESIGN LATERAL LOAD
e WIND: 110 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED. EXPOSURE € LY

N, SHSMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D,

1.07 0.
). BASE "s"s-uﬁqv-o.m

. SEISMIC: RISK CATEGORY I,
S5 = 1.6g 5 = 0.63g,
R=6.5, l=1.0, Cs =

. ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL HAVE CONTROL JOINTS

NOTE: STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF CONTINUQUS FOOTING AND  SLAB—ON-GRADE
CONCRETE BASED OW 2,500 P5I COMPRESSMVE STRENGTH. THE SPEGRIED
STRENGTH ABOVE ARE USED FOR BETTER QUALITY PER CRITERIA OMLY.
CONCRETE SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR CONTINUOUS  FOOTING  AND
SLAB-ON-GRADE IS NOT REQURRED.

CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTHUOUS OPERATION BETWEEN
PREDETERMINED AND PREAPPROVED CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

CONCRETE SHALL BE CONTINUDUSLY CURED FOR 7 DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT IN
ANY APPROVED MANNER. FOOTINGS ARE EXCEPTED FROM THIS RECUIREMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL,
DRAWMINGS LOCATING AND DETAILUNG ALL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION /CONTROL
JOINTS IN CONCRETE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, CMTM.IL‘.‘I'IM MT SHALL BE
ROUGHENED, EXPOSING CLEAN QDMEGA‘I'ETOK' Y EMBEDDED IN
D#ZETM M&TRIX. AND SHALL INCLUDE SHEAR KEYS AND nouus AS REQUIRED BY

THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTWITIES IS THE RESPONSIBLITY OF
'l'l{ mam TNE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF UTILTY PIPES

THIN_ 24" BELOW, ANY NEW COMCRETE CONSTRUCTION. THE
mmﬂummmsmmmmmoﬂmmw
CIRCUMSTANCES.

PATCHING OF CONCRETE: ALL INSERTS HOLES, AND OTHER IMPERFECTIONS ON THE
MMUTHEMSHMIMHNWTMWSW
TO A UNFORM FINISH. ALL HOLES THROUGH TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BULDING
MUST BE MADE WATERTIGHT.
CHAMFER ALL CORNERS %", EXCEPT TOP EDGES OF SLABS AND BEAMS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED ON COMPETENT SUBGRADE, AS DETERMINED BY

THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINMUW THICKNESS OF 47
UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

(WEAKENED PLANE JONT) PER
TYPICAL DETAL TO CREATE APPROXIMATELY 20-FOOT SOUARES, UNLESS

OTHERWSE HOTED ON PLANS.

BEINFORCING STEEL

ALL REINFORCING ARS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
rm DEFORMED HLI.ET-S"EE. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT, ASTM AB15S GRADE 60
K5I EXCEPT FOR GRADE 40 KS! FOR §3 STIRRUP/TIE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LAP SUCE ALL BARS A MINIMUM OF 36 BAR DIA OR 18° MIN, (UNLESS OTHERWSE
NOTED) I.N’ HORIZ REBAR AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS IN FOOTINGS AND
wmummnmmmmsmmvmumnvw

STRUCTURAL ENGI

WIRE MESH SHALL CONFIRM WITH ASTM A185-64.
UHLESS OTHERWSE WOTED, MAINTAIN COVERAGE TO FACE OF REINFORCING BARS
AS FOLLOWS:

LOCATION

CAST AGAINST EARTH:
EXPOSED

TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
EXTERIOR SURFACES FOR BEAMS & COLUMN

:yum CLEAR COVER
2" (1K FOR §5 & SMALLER)
W

EOUNDATIONS AND RETAINMG WALLS
.

'I'I'l FOUNDATION AND RET, IS BASED ON RECOMMENDATIONS
GEQ TLED

T "GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
GEOTECHNICAL COMSULTING ENGINEERS, DATED
11-15-2021, A COPY OF THE REPORT SHALL BE OSTANED FROM THE SOL
ENGMEER'S OFFICE. THE REPORT IS PART OF THE owsmucnou DOCUMENTS, AND
ITS RECOMMENDATIONS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED DURMG COWSTRUCTION.

DESIGN CRITERIA

o, ASSUMED DEPTH TO COMPETENT SUBGRADE = 44.5

b Mmmm ]-IGIIPEFMMMSLAB
[

COEFFICEN
d. ALLOWABLE PASSIVE Pm FOR MAT SLAB = 150 PCF
(EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE)
. ALLOWABLE PASSVE PRESSURE FOR RETANING WALLS = B0 PCF FOR LEVEL BACKFLL
WATH BACK-DRAINAGE
ADD 2 FT BACKALL FOR VEHICULAR SURCHARGE)
124 SOSMIC)

ALL FOUNDATION AND RETAINING WALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC
CHAPTER 18,

WHMEMBEIM“NTHM?MW!&W
HfTMATMEDﬁSPERﬂWmSm

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE APPROVED DEVICES AND/OR SERVICES TO SCAN FOR
UNDERGROUND UTILTIES PRIOR TO START OF EXCAVATION OR GRADING.

COMTRACTOR SHALL AVOID EXCAVATION BELOW BOTTOM OF FOOTING AND REMOVING
ANY SOIL WHICH MAY SERVE FOR LATERAL RESISTANCE FOR ADJACENT FOOTINGS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

EXTERIOR FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 18" BELOW FINISHED GRADE (W.Eﬁ
OTHERWSE NOTED) BEARING ON NATIVE UNDISTURBED COMPETENT

EERED COMPACTED FILLS WATH 95X RELATIVE COMPACTION (ASTM B!.‘lﬂ).
APPROVED BY SOIL ENGINEER [N WRITING.

DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO STAND IN EXCAVATED MOLES. IF BOTTOMS OF HOLE
nm:mouzionmmommmmmmsmt
EXCAVATE SOFTENED MATERIAL REPLACE WTH PROPERLY COMPACTED
BACKFILL OR CONCRETE !TNDC‘)STTUWM

ALL STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWNGS ARE BASED UPON ARCHITECTURAL ECAAPMENT. PIPE. AND DUCT SUPPORT

PLANS FOR “NEW & ADU, 79 WOOD LANE, FAIRFAX, CA" PREPARED BY

RESIDENCE
FREDRIC C. DIVINE ASSOCIATES, DATED 04-06-2022. 5

CONCRETE.

CONCRETE CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST ASTM C-150 & C-585, AND
SHMALL BE TYPE B, TYPE | CEMENT MAY BE USED IN AREAS NOT M CONTACT WTH
EARTH. MINMUM 6 SAKCS/CU.YD. OF CEMENT. FLY ASH SHALL MOT chosE
MORE THAN 25% OF THE CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL. AGGREGATE SHALL BE FREE OF
ALKAL REACTIVITY.

WATER/CEMENT RATIO SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.45. ACID SOLUBLE CHOLRIDE-FREE
ADMIXTURES AND PLASTICIZERS FOR mwunnrzus—:nrmm BY
THE TESTING LABORATORY AND ENGINEER. ﬁﬁfﬂi
CONCRETE STRENGTH, ADDING WATER AT THE STE |

NOT EXCEED ONE GALLON PER CUBIC YARD.

REINFORCE ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES
SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 117. INSTALL ALL INSERTS, BCI.'IS, Wﬂls. AND
REINFORCING BARS AND SECURELY TIE PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRI

4. CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS (UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED):

LOCATION 28 DAYS STRENGTH  SLUMP AGGREGATE (ASTM C33)
SLAB ON GRADE 3000 PSI 4 HR-LS, 1" MAX
FOOTINGS/ 3000 PSI 4 HR, 1 MAX
GRADE BEAMS/

CONCRETE WALLS

DRILLED PIERS 3000 PS! [ HR, ¥° MAX

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERTICAL AND LATERAL SUPPORT OF
ALL HYAC AND OTHER EQUIPMENT. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR THE
SUPPORT OF ALL HVAC ENIP‘IENT OVER 400 PCUNUS. STMIPCI'-‘ AND SIGHED BY
A CALIFORNIA-UCENSED CiVL STRUCTURAL EQUIPMENT  AND
wmmumwmwumwmcmsm 2019
CBC SECTION 1632.2. LATERAL SEISMIC DESIGN FORCES ON ALL LFE SAFETY
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INCREASED BY A FACTOR OF 1.50.

DUITS, P FESMWCEMMBZNA@WWSIWICHMU
FI'J!TI’E{‘.!.IW EDITION OF “SMACHA SEISMIC RESTRAINT MANUAL GUIDELM
FOR MECHAMNICAL SYSTEMS®, EXCEPT THAT THE COMPONENTS OF UFE SAF'E‘I'Y
SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO RESIST SEISMIC HAZARD LEVEL A

REDUCES
5 DISCOURAGED AND SHALL ROUGH CARPENTRY
1.

UNLESS OTHERWSE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE
2019 CBC, TABLE 2304.8.1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS, ALL
NAILS SHALL BE COMMON MALS (AS OPPDSED TO BOX, SINKER OR COOLER NAILS).

SILLS ON CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR. SILLS SHALL BE
FASTENED TO THE CONCRETE WITH A MINMUM OF TWO FASTEMERS PER PIECE,
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET APART AND A FASTENER LOCATED NOT MORE
THAN 12 INCHES OR SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS AND NOT LESS THAN 5 INCHES FROW
EACH END OF PIECE, USE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED FASTENERS WITH PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.

6 AL Hlm BOLTS (II.} SHALL BE ASTM A307 GRADE A, INSTALLED

3, FASTEN ALL Sl PLATES AT NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS TO WON-PRESTRESSED

CONCRETE SLABS WITH 0.177° DIAMETER POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS AT 16" ON

CENTER, WITH 1 " MINIMUM CONCRETE EMBEDMENT, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON

THE DRAMINGS. FASTEN ALL SILL PLATIS AT NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS TO
COMCRETE SLABS \I'I'H 0115 DIAMETER POWER

FASTENERS AT 16" ON CENTERS, W MINMUW AND 17

EMBEDMENT, UNLESS OTHERWSE HIJ'I'ED ON THE DRAWNGS.

4. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS (AB) SHALL BE ASTM A307. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL HAVE
PLATE WASHERS, MINMUM J"X3" SQUARE BY 0.228° THICK. ANCHOR BOLTS MUST
BE SECURELY WIRED IN PLACE AND ALIGNED IN A TRUE STRAIGHT LINE PRIOR TO
THE CONCRETE PLACEMEWT., ANCHOR BOLTS AND OTHER EMBEDDED STRUCTURAL
CONNECTORS MAY NOT BE “WET SET".

5. LAG SCREWS: PRE-DMLEWHG.[SHNLHLTDKOF%NKDWFM
THREADED
SHANK PORTION. LAD SCREWS BE TOR NEVER HAMMERED,
POSITION. LUBRICATE THREADS WTH S0AF OR OTHER WOOD-COMPATBLE

LUBRICANT.

THROUGH

HOLES X" DIAMETER OF BOLT. RE-TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS PRIOR TO
WFNI‘M

7. USE HOT=-DIPPED GALVANIZED WALS, BOLTS, AND HARDWARE WHERE EXPOSED TO
WEATHER AND FOR WHEN IN CONTACT WTH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

8. PLACE JOISTS WITH CROWN UP. ADD ONE ADDITIONAL JOIST UNDER ALL PARALLEL
PARTITIONS.

6. BLOCK ALL JOISTS AT SUPPORTS AND UNDER ALL PARTITIONS WITH MINIMUM 2X
50UD BLOCKING. BLOCK AND BRIOGE ROOF JOISTS AT 10 FOOT AND FLOOR JOISTS
AT 8 FOOT ON CENTER WHERE CENING ASSEMBLY IS NOT ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO
BOTTOM OF JOISTS.

10. ALL TIMBER FASTENERS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETALED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE
SIMPSON COMPANY'S STANDARD FASTENERS OR APPROVED EQUAL

11, ALL WOOD AND WOOO PRODUCTS W CONTACT WTH CONCRETE OR MASONRY OR
EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE ~TREATED. SPECIES AND GRADE FOR
PRESSURE TREATED PRODUCTS SHALL MATCH THAT SPECWIED FOR UNTREATED
SIMILAR LUMBER OR WOOD PRODUCTS (Ls. PRESSURE-TREATED HEM-FIR MAY NOT
BE SUBSTIUTED FOR PRESSURE-TREATED DOUGLAS-FIR), UMLESS OTHERWISL
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

12 RE-TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING M FRAMING.

13. AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MAXMUW
MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19%

14 ALL T4, ummrmm uml: BY WEYERHAUSER. THE
MANUFACTURER'S SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN
HANDUNG AND INSTALLATION OF ALL PRODUCTS.

15. TIMBER RIVETS: SHALL INSTALLED WITH LONG EDGE PARALLEL TO GRAM.

: BE
TIMBER RIVETS AT THE PERMETER OF THE GROUP SHALL BE DRIVEN FIRST.
SUCCESSIVE TIMBER RIVETS SHALL BE DRIVEN IN A SPIRAL PATTERM FROM THE
OUTSIDE 7O THE CENTER OF THE GROUP.

16. SIMP50M STRONG WALL SHEAR WALL MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE M. AL INSTRUCTIONS. ~ MANUFACTURER  GUI
RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL ) TMES DURING HANDUNG AND
INSTALLATION OF ALL PRODUCTS.

EBAMMG |UMBFR

. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR GRADED PER WCUB GRADING RULES
NO. 16 LUMBER MAY BE SURFACE GREEN EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW.

ALL POSTS, BEAMS, HEADERS SHALL BE §1 OR BETTER.

ALL ROOF JOISTS SHALL BE j1 OR BETTER.

ALL FLDOR JOISTS SHALL BE jn OR BETTER, SURFACE DRY.

ALL STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE OR BETTER.

ALL PLATES AND MISCELLANEOUS LUMBER SHALL BE STANDARD GRADE OR BETTER.

ALL WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS IN COWTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY OR
EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED. SPECIES AND GRADE FOR

TREATED PRODUCTS SHALL MATCH THAT SPECIFIED FOR UNTREATED
SIMILAR LUMBER OR WOOD PRODUCTS (Le. PRESSURE-TREATED HEM=FIR MAY WOT
BE SUBS (TED DOUGLAS-FIR), UNLESS OTHERWSE
NOTED DN THE DRAWNGS.

BLYWOOD

1 Umnmmrmwmmrmnmmltmmum
APPROPRIATE GRADE AND TRADEMARK OF
mammmmrumm EDY
U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1 OR PS 2. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS (SUCH AS
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD) OF EQUAL THICKHESS AND RATING, AND MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF APA PS5 2, MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD.

Z PLYWOOD SHEETS AT FLOORS AND ROOFS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAN
PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AND RAFTERS. BLOCK EDGES WHERE NOTED ON THE
DRAWINGS. ALL CUT PANELS SHALL BE EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 24°X48". APPLY
;LCMTIM.IM BEAD OF GLUE TO ALL FLDOR JOISTS BEFORE SETTING FLDOR

N oo e owoN

3 PLYWOOD SHEETS ON WALLS SHALL BE LMD WITH LONG DIMENSION VERTICAL ALL
CUT PANELS IN SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 16" IN BOTH
[MRECTIONS. BLOCK AND MAIL ALL EDGES. GLUE ADMESIVE SHALL NOT BE APPLIED
BETWEEN STUDS AND WALL PLYWOOD.

4. ROOF PLYWOOD SHALL BE MMNIMUM X', 3% EXPOSURE 1, PROVIDE PLYCLIPS
BETWEEN RAFTERS WHERE EDGES ARE NOT BLOCKED. U.OMN.

S, FLOOR PLYWOOD SHALL BE MINMUM ¥°, “Mo EXPOSURE 1. U.ON.
6. WALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE MINIMUM X", ¥ EXPOSURE 1. U.ON.

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED 'N ACCORDANCE WATH THE LATEST EDITION OF
AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS® AND MISC "CODE OF
STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES® (AS REWISED BY THE
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS).

zsmmmmummmmumﬂrmmmzm:

A WOE FLANGES (W) - ASTM 902, R

B. HOLLOW STRUI {s}
wmoﬁmwm-nmmﬂmam-«uu
*ROUND - ASTM ASDD GR B (Fy = 42 ksl)

C. PLATES AND BARS - A3
SEXCEPT FOR MOMENT FRAME CONNECTIONS (LE CONTWLITY, DOUBLER,
SPUICE, ETC) WHICH SHALL BE ASTM A572 GR 50

D. PIPE ~ ASTM AS3 GR B

E. MISCELLANEOUS SHAPES (LE. CHANNELS, ANGLES, ETC) — ASTM A36

3, AL BOLTS FOR STEEL TO STEEL CONMECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TD ASTM
AJZ5N-5C, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. BOLTS SHALL BE FULLY PRE-TENSIONED TO
SATISFY SUP-CRITICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH A CLASS-A FAYING SURFACE FULL
PRE=TENSIONING SHALL BE ATTAINED BY "TURN-OF-THE-NUT" OR OTHER METHOD
APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

4, ANCHOR RODS:
TYPICAL: ASTM Fi554 GR 36 W/ ASTM AS583 HEAVY HEX NUTS
WELDABLE: m\mmmumﬂ(aslumsmwnuuurs
HIGH STRENGTH: ASTM F1554 GR 105 W/ ASTM A563 GR DH HEAVY HEX NUTS

5. NOW=5HRINK GROUT:
7500 PS COWMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, NON METALLIC CONFORMING TO ASTM 1107,
MASTERFLOW 928 OR EQUAL

6. STEEL MOT IEGBMNG F‘RE PROOFING SHALL BE SHOP PRIMED OR EQUAL, EXCEPT
SURFACES WELDS, SHEAR STUDS, FULLY PRE-TENSIONED BOLTS,
CONCRETE mmm OR SPRAY FIREPROOFING, ALL STEEL OR STEEL FASTENERS
EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE HOT-DF ZINC GALVAMIZED, OR PAINTED WITH
TWO COATS OF BITUMINOUS/COAL TAR EPOXY OR WEATHERPROOFED BY AN

APPROVED EQUAL U.ON.

7. WELDING TO CONFW TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AWS SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
BE PREFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS. BUTT ARE TO BE COMPLETE
PENETRATION JOINT (CPJ), UON. AL FILLET WELDS SHOWN ARE  MINIMUM
REQUIRED BY STRESS, INCREASE WELDS TO MUM

THICKNESS OF MATERIAL JOINED U.O.N.

B. ALL ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX (70 KSi), U.ON. ELECTRODES AND FLUXES
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OPENING = CONTAINERS, OR SHALL BE REDRIED
AWS D11, SECTION 4.5.2. SAW FLUX SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND DRY
AWSDLI, FLUX OPEN 7O AR FOR MORE THAN

AHRENHEIT. WET FLUX SHALL BE DISCARDED.

9. SHOP AND ERECTION DRAWINGS CONFORMING WITH AISC SPEC, AWS D11
SPEC SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STEEL FABRICATOR, AND REWVIEWED
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

10. STEEL MEMBER CONNECTING TO WDOD FRAMING SHALL HAVE MNNI.ERMTH
MN %°# NELSON STUD OR THREADED STUDS AT 24°0.C. WITH MIN ¥ FILLET
WELDED ALL ARDUND TO THE STEEL MEMBER, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

ADHESIVE ANCHOR

1. INSTALLATION OF ADHESIVE, ANCHORS AND
WTH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANUFACTURER OR THESE NOTES CONFLICT THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE PROVISIONS GOVERM.

2. ADHESIVE SYSTEMS
A. THE FOLLOWNG ADHESIVE ANCHOR SYSTEMS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR USE N
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO. INC.: SET-XP (ESR-2508)
HLT, INC.: HILTI HIT HY-200
3 ADHESMVE mnmms SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION PER CBC SECTION 1704
UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
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REVISIONS BY
| & 2022-06-21 o
P 39 ) f A w2z o
e ( - ——— FOOTING DOWELS S'I'ALI;N %A"r;:"‘nu B'énm
P -] RENF 1N GRADE, Sz h WALL AND FOOTING LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE
‘D'=6d FOR §8 OR SMALLER e TR A 023-04-20 o
al%m-‘- 1’&’“&'}"}%'}13 a 20 fc GRADE_40 GRADE B0 )
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M
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= oS T # s o i i G, i:
M & - — v 1 NUMBER (STIRRUP NOT SHOWN 4 S 3000 (12 15 22 28 33 48 55 62 70 78 90° HOOK FMBED T|d = O <0
@ a FOR CLARITY) al@ _g a 3 2
D'=6d FOR 8 OR SMALLER o] _LAP SPLICE p 12 LAP SPLICE =W 3 =
8d Foa':o T0 41 iw_ EDCE. OF OPENNG —’,\— 1 :l PER SCHEDULE 1 “PER SCHEOULE Qo T §
‘U'=6d FOR §3 10 45 M | .o EDGE OF ORENMG. 29 g
BEND ENDS 90'— 7 B
4] TP 4030 1 | L PLACE STD HOOKS i - :é 2 =9
Ved ~ b - o s o . e E i = 5 LE Ig
: T 1 2] =k LAP_SPLICE = c = -
.=—‘2;g_q_- ‘n'-quonnrojﬁcx < i b3 s o i,
£ &4 FOR #6 10 47 - REINFORCEMENT LAP SPLICE NOTE: 5 3 &5
At & FOR 48 TO f11 i An » T g
e ¥ TYB LAP SPUCE n 1. STAGGERED LAPS BETWEEN ADJACENT BAR SPLICE. & 18
AND STH QFFSET WHERE SINGLE LAYER OF REINFORCING OCCURS BEWD b i Z MLTPLY AL LENGIH BY 1.5 I ETHER oF Puimrﬁ:}mc ARE TRUE. S
AR 8. CLEAR o
SHEH M-S R QUTRE S, A. CLEAR SPACING ‘s’ OF BARS IS LESS THAN 2d "3 = Z @
NOTE: ks b6 ki ok 3. NONCOMTACT SPLICE WITH M 3d SPACING SHALL BE USED FOR SHOTCRETE. g = A o
1. ALL BENDS SHALL , 5 =
£ 114 1 s LS e L seerov a0 soue (27\ (TYP) REINF. HORIZONTAL BEND (3 (TYP) STEPPED FOOTING / GRADE _ 88 ¢1
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147 KEY X 0'/2 LONG T . T < A a oo ~a
FOR CONST JT LOCATIONS SEE NOTE: 4 - o
SPECIFICATIONS e SAD. TO CONFIRM WATERSTOP WHERE THEY OCCUR. 0O a a i /" &
N k| / CONC SLAB '\No‘r PLACE WATERSTOPS IN KEYS I T 4 . @) -
% | COMPACTED - 1 l—_\ —
ol = < ‘ i At 3 Il L | BACKALL | _'c_v[g Lnul‘l. BARS - / -
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- U UbAM DEPIH | 2w6x12" DEVELED KEY @2470.L. 1TV o e '\/’_ 4 J——_ 1 il . _ | | L |
EXTEND DM REINF ——- - WIERE SHOWN, U.O.N. ™ N e 1 T AR — |
THROUGH CONST I T | ! A : | i g ” o il :
A las . 137 KLY & W NG . & / e . o % = P : o
'yl e v S > &
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F ¢ S 2} 4 a A 5 ir no! oaRs 00T BARS
. i i ¥ B o PIPE PARALLEL ‘\'
Bl ' S [ ~—— CONC GRADE BM DR =~ — = A % L v
it e - s STRIP FTG . . — i
. . 4 ] ol AT A YA ;
ik < (i Y 2 | FIRAL IR GELOW THIS LINE : .}> SLEEVE (]
S o ;i w ) | W ; . jl L <
§ ‘1 g A % LOSE TO BOTTO
; | W < 24 W > 24 o o
PIPE PERPENDICULAR TO FOQTING 11}
©«3
TYP) CONC BEAM CONST JOINTS (6 (TYP) FOQTING KEY ] iy © g
= N, 7 (IYP) PIPES ADJACENT TQ = &
&L/ FOUNDATIONS g .
Mo
| — @S
: f wn g - E
NOTES: : MIN, 10'-0" " L ﬁ g <
A 1. S.AD FOR CONTROL JOINT CR © 20':20' MAX (14 e
1. SUBDRAIN PIPE 4 PERFORATION DOWN) SHALL BE INSTALLED © 2k
12°-0" 0.C. MAX OPE TO DAYLIGHT W APPROVED DISPERSION 2. CONTROL & CONSTRUCTION JOINTS WHERE g (= o
LOCATION IN THE FIELD. CONE IS NOT POURED CONTINUOUSLY. =T —
SAW CUT, FORM OR USE BURKE ZIP w=x3
2 CONTROL JOINTS ©20'-0" MAX INTERVALS AND REINFORCING SHOULD BE -TW STRIP (OR EQUAL) THEN FILL WITH pondl — 5™
CONTINUOUS THROUGH PER TYP DETAL 3 | 5 " SeaLwT J Zolkx
TS e =
Y MW SHALL BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER IN E Z-IJ[ - TP R T R S P ppn—y
WRITING. 1
Lo ! NOTE: SAW CUT T0 BE MADE SLAB-ON-GRADE PER —
4. S.AD. TO CONFIRM WATERPRODFING & INSULATION DETALS. 4 WTHIN 12-HRS. OF PLACEMENT TYPICAL DETALL T SITE GRADING DETAILS
012" 0.C. MIN REINF TO BE SUPPORTED ON PERF, PIPE. B 1'=0" MIN a =
E/W U.ON. CONC BLOCKS 04'-0°0.C. E/W PERFORATIONS = ’| ‘| S-1.1
PR W T JONT FILL WTH SEE PLAN FOR REINF. - B
T . .\\ . .4 o p: " - ﬁ xum! I— T
PEENERRAN — Bz, =R | A
bk i £k e TR . T, 1§ PR ]
- @
CALTRANS class 2 L1 | i : Ed o
_____________ PERMEABLE - ‘1' ! w1' =& N, 10'=0F AE: 2022-04-08
T BT | AGGRECATE BA al. SLAB-ON-GRADE A =
L S0 |. ' i P — b P edcoc PR TwcaLoeAl) [ & -
: b i / e ' CALTRANS (LSS 2 MOTES: = lE! A O GRADE RERAR 3 s WAL e il
1200 UK (SEGHR AT ade 1. BURKE KEYED JOINT WITH REMOVABLE CAP MAY BE 3 & g on WL "
FOR INTERIOR 5-0-0, 15 L SUBGRADE SHALL BE PREPARED BY FOR GARAGE AREA SUBSTITUTED FOR FORMED KEY b B 7 = 1/ S DRAKN BY: o
ML STEGD WRAP VAPOR OVEREXCAVATING AND RECOMPACT 2 POUR ADJACENT SLABS AT LEAST 8 HRS. APART . ‘ .d
BARRER OR EQUIV. W/ MIN 12" CALTRANS CLASS 2 * FOR INTERIOR 1'=0" MIN MOTES: 1= S
LAP JOINTS MIN. 67 PER AGGR BASE U.OM. S-0-, USE 4" OF 00 NUMBER:  1477-0822
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL %" DRAN ROCK T L. 1. S.AD. FOR RISE AND RUN DIMENSIONS A
CODE SECTION RS06.2.3 COMPACTED CALTRANS CLASS 2 RN O seer 2
PERMEABLE AGGREGATE BASE o BV LTER
- [ -]
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- JANRE e n
KING STUD/STUD NAILING PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 10/5-1.2 WALL FRAUING NOTE: —09- oL
2% STUDS L WooD MEMBER JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO soul . 2022-09-21
AMING | SOLE PL o 00F Code POST OR DBL -
g SHEATHING EDGE NAIL (EN) Fncups NAILS Aa"&“rs %@ NAL | yalue STUD PER HD MALE, Wi ()= 70d: TN EA e . UON 2 Wu;wﬁaﬂzsmm"mm SW!ID?'N A 023-04-20 oL
o FIELD NALL (FN) ® laso) SCHED S LR, P SIDE T&B MINIUM HEIGHT OF 14", CRIPPLE WALL
- 204 04°0.C. SEE o wE-0" LESS THAN 14" HEIGHT SHALL BE FRAMED
& 12 el S e oc. |0 sos 174 :ﬁ“aﬁg“ DIAPHRAGH [S10 PLF ANCHOR BOLTS |— | o soe
STRUCTURAL 1 | 104 0 12'0¢. | W120C |5 o8 _| ScHED PER SW SCHED W/ (= F 2. DOUBLE UP JOIST If WALL ABOVE IS
- 204 03°0.C. SeE Jualh PL WASHER Hoo oo~ |- PARALLEL 0 THE JOIST U.OMN. 4 <
O Lz Ko YDE |am o (IMOTLL| yuesiruol BEL Lo - R S WAL | | SEE PLAN g o s g nE
STRUCTURAL 1 | 1od @ 12'0C. | %8'0C |5 g5pd |W/% EVBED. | goump ATR 7° TG (E) ( K a33” BEARNG L 3 S0UD BLOCK BETNEEN JOSTS ¥ WALL = gy
] “o.c.| SE UON, w2
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STRUCTURAL 1 [ 104 @ 12°0.. | OO0 | 5 gavgc |W/8" BM SCHED < 4, e x 3 28
SMPSON ACTURER'S SPECFICATIONS X0 LB . 1 i x @
QESM il L ¢t ” B 5% -8
2 a ° E: TUD UNDER 4X =22 4§ s
YOSt STRUCTURAL PLNS For SHEAR WALL TYPE, HOLDOWN, AND LOCATION . B L TR EA TR S g g -
*  ALL INFORMATION N THE ABOVE SCHEDULE RELATES TO THE ITEMS SHOWN IN THE mﬂ;"ﬂm HOLDOWN/HEDOWN SCHEDULE w g 8 3 g
WALL SECTIONS. ALL PARTS REQUIRED FOR EACH SHEAR WALL TYPE OCCUR IN THE W TWEEN iy 2 1 &
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et om0 [ [ e o | g% i.
Wouz | we | so7s |SEN2SSR2C ORI Rl I . ol g g A5
- -1x OR ] =
Wous | e | ases | SBNAZ4/SSTEZS OR| e _f \ \Lw —_— (0 AB AT 0D 29 g 8|
: SB% K24 OR WSTCEE | 2-2¢ OR AB. 032°0.C. OR PER ol ot T BOLT AT () FTG PER Ss 52
wous | e | sees | RO | | MSToE | 22 o PLA B E g 5 5
> SB%"x24 OR 2 3-2x OR 2) BOLTS PER PL MIN. oo
Houe | We |0 | amewen o | ML en & s oot (3 TYP) WALL FRA DETAI 184 AT SAME SPACHG <e 2=
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W L | [SHEATHING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY) |
_. 5 o <. —— HUC HANGER UON i (e W
BLOCKING OR RiM a TR 3x STUD FOR YWOOD
= B AS NEEDED i s PLYWOOD 164 NAILNG BT
| SHEAR WALL LENGTH PER PLAN T EDGE NAL INTO T PARMLEL o
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1T i N~ .
L T bt o e R o8 oy 1 ]' W A0 v som
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£DGE NAIL i S BLOGMD PULL— < o e I 9 J
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SCHED CONT ™~ “¥* b I a
ABV & BLW ~~ <l L <
HD PER PLAN POST—/ K_ -]
% N su e 18X 24 oo waw paneL BLW TO MATCH ABV S PN SW PANEL CONT
HD PER PLAN POST: CONNECTION PER TD SOLE OR SIL PL OR FOUNDATION TYP SWS OR AB PER ABY & BLW (11}
BLW TD MATCH ABY SWS OR AB PER OPENING MAX ) oPENING
OR FOUNDATION TYP 4. NOTE: SAD FOR OPENING SIZE Wat &) P
= cu
(42 (TYP) SW WITH OPENING < 16"x24" _ {5\ (IYP) SW WITH LARGE OPENING _ s 8
§-12 :
§-12 U e E S
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STRUCTURAL TYPICAL
T T, 330228 sEarmic ; BLAN VIEW ELEVATION STUDS ©1670.C. LLON.—] DETAILS CONTINUED
/7L To uATeH A8 Sze ARRANGEMENT FOR PONER DRIVEN /'\ SEE PLANS FOR SIZE
ﬁ SLOTIED WASHERS ARE  FASTENERS AT NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS 8 (TYP) TOP PLATE INTERSECTION . AND SPACING
™ SIMILAR, EXCEPT USE 6° MAX END DISTANCE AP S
e SILL PL N CONTACT W/ INSTEAD OF 9" MAX, it
£ CONC SHALL BE PTDF §2 A , gt
PER SW SCHED 2 (6)-164
< o NAILING FOR MULTIPLE STUDS: - (e-1se
o L SKTMIN . s JOINT 1N TOP
o e =T “E G o coupLE s LEPTH DIAPHRAGMS NAILING SCHEDULE I e
PATE, AL o WEAoER POk ROuGH — 11 ; HEADER SCHEDULE =
z ; | f OPENING GREATER THAN SHEATHING EDGE. NALL FIELD NAL CODEVALUE s ks
§ | Is ”Eﬂ & ™ Y T b B 5 o 8 5 5 6 4'-0" WiDE s g::“m : -
L BB ]| I n . 2 U M 5 0 T poor | MZAMO | waewec | g e i v o
o ) DOUBLE 2X TRIMM 3-5" [ STRUETIR GGERED el
e ) NS 2 Iy
bt o ne 2 o | Mamst | wowos | wons 3
OF NOTCH. ' g | seE L SHEET
NOTE: MATCH WDTH OF TOP PL & STUD T0
WDTH OF THE WALL PER PLAN ARCH DWG N S 1 2
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- /| AILED TO £ HEADER 512
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ROOF TAIL PER PLAN
AND ARCH EXTEND MIN

AS NEEDE

SHEAR WALL. SEE
PLAN & SW SCHEDULE

SEE PLAN, TYP.

44 RAILING
POST
o4'-0"0.c.
MAX

i WALL NOTE: i WALL
i WALL SHEETING HOT e
ES&F m{apr:ll:m ROOF RAFTER [ PN, SHOWN FOR CLARITY PON.
W g TIPDEIM, // ST PER PLAN ’ JST PER PLAN
< ¥- T
ARCH ‘l‘ia‘ﬂc%f FLOOR SHEATHING SEE FLOOR SHEATHING SEE
[ PLAN [ PLAN
g FLRE FR YT =,
ROOF SHEATHING usT24 STRAP l e =T T
n AOOF RAFTER RIM J5T OR BLK BM OR JST PER PLAN RIM ST OR BLK
SOUD BLOCKING
0 RIM JOIST F NO TYP PER PLAN Y A ‘
ROCF TAL PER - OVERHANG S LI £ I Ll II
2 'L’ INTD ROOF RAFTER AS NEEDED A3S PER SW SCHED SIMPSON 1522 ./
0 032°0.C. MAX &% & e -'“5' PE" F‘»‘"
SHEAR WALL, SEE . *
PLAN & SW SCHEDULE SHEAR WAL 2 oo SIMPSON MSTI36 OR EQ STRAP
EDGE NAILING - SHEAR WALL:
0 STUDS © 16° 0.C- 2 STUDS @ 167 0.C. = PER 5W SCHED ggagu't:‘m. PER PLAN
SEE PLAN, TYP. S aTA - POST & STUD PER PLAN - POST & STUD PER PLAN
U< 24 T S | v
ADJACENT BM OR JST PARALLEL TO WALL
P T0 WA CTIO
‘I d (2 (IYP) RAFTER AND RIDGE
Y
RAG STRUT
) ousTeI0 STRAP [ '
TO MIN 2 BAYS FRAMING MEMBER
SEE PLAN 2X BLOCKING ALTERMATIVE:
NO HOLES NOTCHES NOT FLOCR OR ROCK AT 4'-07 O.C INSTEAD OF LOW END AND HIGH
Z-ROWS OF 104 ' WIHN § PERMTIED SHEATHING W/ NALS OR END CONNECTIONS, STINGER
- SPAN | |BEYOND % SPAN SCREWS COULD BE COMNECTED T0 WALLS
g - = |z DA% OR 3" MAX ROl feR M STRINGER SCHEDULE W/ (2) K"x4¥%" SDS PER STUOS
5 2 MNMUM MAX TREAD WDTH O16°0.C. MIN
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) i \_ ml }-_ |' J S ¥ MAX SPAN L' FLAT 2x

= o S 3 TREAD 08

3 :;Tlsﬁnur'ltg DL o o a E r et L 5K 1007 10'-07| 9'-0" L
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;: ; I ' OPENING ¢ R . . HON BEARING STUD—— 100 NOT OVERCUT \ g

L= WAl il STAIH 5 IHIN LK

5 | IF 2 OR 3 MEMDER £ D/6 OR|1Y" MAX_ AN I -(2) =‘1_\.1_ I

i | INTERRUPIED, TRIPLE -

1 - : | RAFIFRS FA"SOF OF o PARALLEL 10 JOISTS _— ./ . | AT STAMGER
Bt OO OR WL Ul ) ORENING... 1 | 0 Eeke o AR Asd  chidbiog \ 2a12 AG NLLOED
L | ot g |7 SHEATHING : Lz Jorst

o ]M N | —— g gERLTg, T ¢
AS SHOWN 47 0.C. PL“‘DPD DLOCKING TP ke {#’ JOIST SEE PLAN —— (3)- K9 231G AD ¥51A||! STRINGER -
— NaKG stacoeRen || f T ! ! FOR CONC Y T PER SCHEOULE
] % CLEAR SPAN 0 (wn) _| H— 2-LVL MIN TO i
1] i “Tve, moe ™ MATCH FLOOR 2x BLK AT
CL SIwp — | : SPACHG HIC4 DEPT QR CONC ¥ A STRINCER TP
L4 NOE FOUNDATION U.ON, ¥ R BN J
= | 7 ; . ShaNGL
I. HO HOLES OR HOTCHING IN JOISTS NON BEARING STUD
J_ OPEMING WIDTH ='W l l_ -lw:snm WOTH WTH D=4" OR LESS. WALL/PARTITION LOW END HIGH END
SAD.
— PERPENDICULAR 1O JOISTS
TYP) ALLOW. S_AND
47\ (TYP) FLOOR/ROOF OPENING 77 — &
&3/ FRAMING = $13/ NOTCHES IN JOISTS AND STUDS £ 6\ (TYP) NON BEARING PARTITION /11 (TYP)_INTERIOR STAIR FRAMING
§13 WALL \&13/
MATCH (E) EM., ALL AROUND
10d ©4° O.C. uUN i E i
\ /—ﬁuwunmca 0EA END i_ "ﬂ";
. I | [I
: ‘;‘ “ E 1::. !! I/ . = _%1_ (SNT}UN ™
' e
e / / PER S
| 2 ROWS X" SDS 2 ROWS %" 505
|| : SN FHY oiee e
| o [=) L £l R CR sr‘mn
| EEH g ] HANGER GEA END TYP ; - PER SW SCHED
H . J-2x% 2-2% SHEAR WALL
~NAl < E , oPENING | CONNECTION CONNECTI PER PLAN AND
S 2/ \_ g e | “‘u;gcol; 3 r—'[—-—'l' TYP SW SCHED
| So0up
I BLK g;muznpen & 1 {E) 2x TO BE CUT AND N o
: POST TP g HANG W/ HANGER TYP i o
|
| ﬁm E T2 ROWS 1&'& 18-}
| e 02-0°
1 ! — | ; sraocsnso o
: DBL RiM JOIST OR BEAM - 5 + F%ummﬁgm j ?ﬁ%" e
! r PLAN "
) () (e | P W/ 10d L] BEAU PER PLAN GEICHE: STRAR
©8°0.C. MIN STAGGERED =2X ALTERNATIV OR DBL JST
{E) PLYWODD {4=2% SIMILAR)

(8

4=0" MAX
VR RAILING POST SPACING At RALING PaST.

o4 -0°0.C, MAX

S/

(TYP) DECK JOIST AND RAILING

POST PLAN

(9 (IYP) OPENING IN EXISTING FRAMED _

N,

ROOF

(2

&

(TYP) BUILT-UP BEAM/JOIST

REVISIONS
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2] OF POST ABOVE
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FOUNDATION PLAN: RESIDENCE

520

CX JOIST PER PLAN
. 312 PT DF LEDGER
-/":FLW-USTPEIPLM

KL 1. T

S PER PLAN
3x PT DF PLATE PER TYPICAL
TAILS

PT DF FURRING ©16°0.C. MAX;
AS REQUWRED

MAT SLAB PER PLAN

= [~—RETAINING WALL PER PLAN

(2

ETAMMG WALL PER PLAN
----- i TRENCH DRAIN, SEE CvL

T SLAB PER PLAN

SECTION THROUGH FOUNDATION: RESIDENCE

Ay

WL 18 = T

'0XY DOWEL §5 REBAR
©12°0.C, MAX. EMBED MIN. 5
(re.)
............. 5 BASEMENT SUB-DRAINS TO A
DRAN TO SUMP PUMP PER
TvL (ne)

(SAD)

ABBREVIATIONS
& AND
L ANGLE
L) AT
AT AMERICAN COMCRETE
INSTITUTE
MSC  AMERICAN INSTITUTE
STEEL CONSTRUCTION
ASTM  AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
TESTING AND MATERIALS
AWS  AMERICAN WELDING SOCETY
AB ANCHOR BOLT
ABY  ABOVE
ADO'L  ADDITIONAL
AGGR
ALT ALTERMATE
APPROX APPROMIMATE
ARCH  ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL
ATR ALL-THREAD ROD
BE  BOTH ENDS
B.S. BOTH SIDES
B.W. BOTH WAYS
BETW  BETWEEN
BLD'G  BUILDING
BLW BELOW
Bu BEAM
BLK
BOT  BOTTOM
C.C CENTER TO CENTER
CBC  CALFORMIA BUILDING
COOE
a CENTERLINE
CLR  CLEAR
C=I-P  CAST-IN-PLACE
(=] DRAINAGE CLEAN OUT
coL COLUMN
CONC  CONCRETE
CONN
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT
DEL DOUBLE
DET DETAL
oF DOUGLAS FIR
DN DowN
DiA#  DIAMETER
DIAG  DIAGONAL
&ﬂl DIMENSION
DWG  DRAWING
(2] EXSTING
EA EACH
EF EACH FACE
EL [END LENI
EMBED EMBEDMENT
EN EDGE
ENGR  ENGINEER, ENGINEE!
EQ EQUAL /EQUIVLENT
Ew EACH WAY
EXT EXTERIOR
FON  FOUNDATION
FLR
FN FIELD NAILING
FTG FOOTING
GA
GALY  GALVANIZED
=] GRADE BEAM
HD HOLDOWN
HGR  HANGER
HORI  HORIZONTAL

T
=5

zz ggggigg L5 Ba Z°

§388R 33

338 ﬂ%%ﬁgﬁggg
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LR

HARDROCK
HEIGHT

INSIDE MAMETER
TERIOR

PLAN LEGEND

REVISIONS BY

) FOUNDATION WALL/

2022-05-11 oL

WALL ABOVE

2022-09-11 oL

B>

023-04-20 oL

../:- CONCRETE SLAB

&
A
:
§

—_——— = Um,&N. SEE TYP. DE'I'AI.m
.
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PLAN NOTES

1. AT SHEAR WALLS WITH CODE VALUES EXCEEDING
350 PLF, PROVIDE 3x SILL PL AND 3x STUD (OR DBL
2x STUDS JOINED TOGETHER WITH SDS SCREWS 0670.C.
MAX) AT FRAMNG MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NALING
TTING PANELS. EDGE NAIUNG ON ABUTTING
PANELS SHALL BE STAGGERED. SEE SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE.

2. AT SHEAR WALLS WITH 2°0.C. EDGE NAILING,
PROVIDE 3x SILL PL AND 3x STUD AT FRAMING
G EDGE NAILNG FROM

PANELS. EDGE NAILNG ON ABUTTING PANELS SHALL BE
STAGGERED. SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE, TEMPORARY
& i
4, FOR EACH HDU14 ON GRIDUNE X EPOXY DOWEL 1%
THREADED ROD MIN. 19" I (E) CONCRETE SLAB.
ALTERNATIVELY, REPLACE EACH HDUT4 WTH TWO (2)
HDUBs: EPOXY DOWEL %" THREADED ROOS M, 12°
IN (E) CONCRETE SLAB.

5. FOR EACH HDUB ON GRIDUNE 4: EPOXY DOWEL X"e
THREADED ROD MIN. 127 IN (E) COMCRETE SLAB.

& FOR EACH HDU11-B ON GRIDUNE 7: EPOXY DOWEL
1"¢ THREADED ROD MIN. 16 IN (E] CONCRETE SLAB.
ALTERNATIVELY, REPLACE EACH HOU11-B WTH TWO (2)
HDUBs: EPOXY DOWEL %8 THREADED RODS M, 12°
IN (E) CONCRETE SLAB.

7. FOR EACH HDU11-B ON GRIDUNE D: EPOXY DOWEL
18 THREADED ROD MIN, 16" IN (E) CONCRETE SLAB.
ALTERNATIVELY, REPLACE EACH HDUN-B WTH TWO (2)
HOUBs: EPOXY DOWEL %" THREADED RODS MIN. 12°
IN (E) CONCRETE SLAB.
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SCALE: A5 SHOWN
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PLAN LEGEND REVISIONS BY
FOUNDATION WALL/ & 022-06-1 o
TA 110 x11% JOISTS _C'I!:I'.'.C. WALL BELOW
MAX., BLOCK EVERY -0 & 2022-09-21 o
MAX. ] WAL ABDMVE
| A 2023-04-20 "
- .= CONCRETE SLAB
- & — JoisT S PO
c i
BEAM = 3w
‘ @3 P
| [0 rost seow @t 2
i | m o f; o
, BJ  rost asovE G e e
UNEAR ORMN PER CIVIL oA < 8
l LY ‘ ey B g 2” 32§
s .>".‘f“..¥i"- SHEARWALL ABOVE 2 2 e 2
_ L _._@IL-.IC._ SEE SCHEDULE o3 g g 2
SW “E C W O
14" 2.2€ PSL HEADER e °
A"| BELOW = £ 2 -
[ ] HDU & HOLDOWN = 1
ABOVE (U.ON) ac TE
n 618 DF POST o o3 i
FOR HOU11=-B L
W (TP., UON,) — — — — HEADER, SEE TYP. DETAL, TN ot g 3o
| U.ON, cc Aao;
W gl &2/ o =
3 5 0 v il
258 @s o
o - O
o o) S o smmpwew oy J| BE 35
TYP., UON.) SE SOOI @B 5 —
( 22 &z
A_pr ol 4x12 55 DF w ':':: e
SR POST 33 "
@eh. AND BEL 2 a _ g
| W © g = P:
i THROAT Qo ~ o
oF 5K
9
| oS by
l::E
A =
/ ; T TR e TR T e T T Y
A e 66 OF POST DELOW
- LU SRR o S ) PLAN NOTES
/ @IE0.C. WAL —
/ 1, AT SHEAR WALLS Wi CODE VALUES EXCEEDING
BLock EveRY 350 PLF, PROVIDE 3« SLI PL. AND 3¢ STUD (OR DAL
/ 3 Zx STUDS JOINED TOGLIMCR ¥ANI SDS SCREWS 9670.C.
/ l. MAX) AT FRAMING MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING
/ FROM ADUTTING PANELS. EDGE NAILING ON ABUTIING
i | PANELS SHALL UE SIAGGERED, SEE SHEARWALL
'S SCHEDULE.
| /.-/ iifia | 1 (2) WiE 2.0 LWL 2. AT SHEAR WALLS WITH 270.C. EDCE NALING,
| / OUTRICGER 7 PROVIDE Jx SILL PL. AND Jx STUD AT FRAMING
: B MEMBERS RECEIVING EDCE NAILING FROM ABUTTING
{ ] 1 PANELS. EDGE NWAILING ON ADUTTING PAMELS SHALL DE
STAGGERED. SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE :
T R e B ol el i o P
ol 7. {aanie) ( 3, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY } a
L e - e 2 OF JOIST B16°0.C. MAX. \ f'uf"c aimimzn. AA . q
MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN: RESIDENCE o
WAL 1 - 1 IJJ
& ©
w g
(] 28
-— 2
IJ.I < %
@35
(= o
oXo
=8 —
w = o
Z &L
MAIN FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN
DATE: 2022-04-08
SCALE: A5 SHOWN
ORAWN BY: oL
OO NUMOER:  1477-0822 S
SHEET 6
2 FOUNDATION PLAN: ADU/GARAGE SR *
511 eI oF 14 sHeer




P HOUB HOLDOWN PER TYPICAL
SAD|  x4-0 peThs

6x10 OF HEADER 1" |

PER TYPICAL
DETAIL MIN. THROAT DEPTH
oF 9%°

10x15.3 STEEL CHANNEL
BEAM "0"

VAN

x6 PT DF POST (ABOVE &
BELOW)

STRINGER PER TYPICAL
DETAIL WM. THROAT DEPTH
OF ak”

1% UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN: RESIDENCE

\$22/ o

$46 PT DF POST (
CONNECT TO BEAM "P* WITH
SINPSON STRONG-TIE CBTZA4Z
BEAN TIE

{2\ { UPPER FLOOR FRAMING PLAN: ADU/GARAGE ___
@ SCAE 1A = Pl

PLAN LEGEND

REVISIONS BY

FOUNDATION WALL/
WALL BELOW

1 WAL aBOME

|
- A - wern

- = - st
POST BELOW

O
4] POST ABOVE
POST ABOVE
% & BELOW
SHEARWALL AB
Lxx. FCEE

HOU 5 HOLDOWN
ABOVE (U.OMN.)
SEE SCHEDULE

— — — — HEADER, SEE TYP. DET,
U.ON.

®

512

&

2022-06-11 oL

2022-05-21 I8

B>

2023-04-10 oL
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AL

PLAN NOTES

‘3’5;1- SHEAR WALLS WITH CODE VALUES

2 AT SHEAR WALLS WTH 2°0.C. EDGE

EXCEEDING

NAILING,

PROVIDE 3x SAL PL AND 3x STUD AT FRAMING

MEMBERS RECEIMING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING

PANELS. EDGE MAILING ON ABUTTING PAMELS SHALL BE
SCHEDULE

STAGGERED. SEE SHEARWALL

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TE
SHORING AS NEEDED.

MPORARY

NEW RESIDENCE & ADU
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FAIRFAX, CA 94930
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-HON-LOAD-BEARING WALL

SEE TYPICAL DETAILS.

Gx8 DF
THEADER "28"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN: RESIDENCE

ROOF FRAMING PLAN: ADU/GARAGE

BAY WNDOW BELOW (S.A.0.)
SEE_TYP. DETAL

66 Df POST (OELOW)

- PHOILE U HUUF (S.AL)

{\JI.)
6x6 PT DF POST (BELOW)
L"
&

ey

PLAN LEGEND

REVISIONS oy

FOUNDATION WAL/
WALL BELOW

[0 WALL ABOVE

|
- /i = CONCRETE SLAB

- -9 - wsT
BEAM
O POST BELOW
] POST ABOVE
POST ADOVE
| & BELOW
SHEARWALL ABOVE
Lxox. SEE SCHEDULE
SW i
] HOU 5 HOLDOWN
ABOVE (U.ON.)
SEE SCHEOULE

— — — — HEADER, SEE TYP. DETAI
UON, %

A 2022-06-11 o
& 2022-00-11 o
A 2023-04-20 oL

7 Wt Lossen Drive, Suite A-129, San Rafeel, CA 94903
(415)499-1919 Email: derius@dacassociates.net

Darius Abolhassani Consultant & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineering & Construction Support
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HAC

PLAN NOTES

1. AT SHEAR WALLS WITH CODE VALUES EXCECOWG
350 PLF, PROVIDE 3x SILL PL. AND Jx 510D (DR DEL
2x S1UDS JOMNED TOUENER WIH 505 SURLWS 0670.C.
MAX.) AT FRAMING MEMDERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING
FROM ABUTTING PANELS. EDGE MAILING ON ABUTTING
PANELS SHALL BL SIAGGERED. SEE SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE.

2. AT SHEAR WALLS WITH 2°0.C. EDGE NAILING,
PROVIDE J3x SILL PL. AND Jx STUD AT FRAMING
MEMBERS RECEWNG EDGE NANING FROM ABUTTING
PAMELS, EDGE NAILING ON ADBUTTING PANELS SHALL BE
STAGGERED. SEC SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
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= 82w
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN

DAIE: 2022-04-08
SCALE: A5 SHOWN
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MIN, 1"-8"

f
f=———MWALL PER PLAN
(=] 36 PT OF SIL PLATE
— ANCHOR BOLT PER TYPICAL DETAIL é&
~SLOPE_ ADJACENT GRADE TO DRAIN AS >
PR REQUIRED. P -
| CARLISLE COATINGS & WATERPROOFING
" | o e B Rl S RETANING WALL SCHEDULE (WTH FRONT SLAB)
3 b d REQ, (OR EQUIV.) T e — e
b ]l o cum.;c‘r ADHESIVE PER MFR'S REQ. H T Ry Ry
EQUIV.
i BAR AR
e Int RUSLE COATINGS & WATERPROOFING o~ 0" ’is'%c. Fﬁ-?cl
COMPACTED LOW || b d {ccrg MIRADR 860 / | m MEMBRANE PER
PERMEABILITY BACKFILL I REC. (OR EOUY g0 | | BSEER | g5 REBAR
| -CARLISLE COATINGS & m‘rEmqum 0. 06°0.C.
1 cow uwm B00OXL PER MFR'S REQ. o | | R |
I 1h :
) RETAINING WALL SCHEDULE (WTH FRONT SLAB) :
T [WITH ONE CURTAIN OF REBAR) =
NOTE: 2" WIN, CLEAR TYP. L \ o
WHEN CONCRETE POURED I g 3
AGAINST LIRADRAIN OR EQUIV. MIN, N I
ML |- T Ry Ry ¥
mm [=]
"—TERFMD Huln- 5 REBAR | 5 REBAR g
3 - -
ENGNEERED BAGGLL (120, \ I I’T—-‘ N ¥ oe'0C. | B8OC. &
L) BB UmsTURED Il \ RETAINING WALL VERTICAL REBAR (Ry)
¥ CONSTRUCTION \\ I "\ RETANING WALL HORIZONTAL REBAR (Ry)
SLOPE PER OSHA | CARLISLE COATINGS & WATERPROOFING
REGULATON. | l b d (con VamaSToP PE WIS REG. (OR
4" PERF. PIPE (PERFORATION \
m} % I: TO p.FP%\.m A\ : | #4 TIES 024°0.C. MAX. (TYP.)
%“55' or m«%ﬁm \ I / UAT SLAB PER PLAN
MIN. 6" BELOW FINISHED \ | q
fLooe -l .
uas comes o N e
TERMINATION SE | E E %
WFR'S REQ. (OR EQUIV.) i e o L] g o o © o
15 ML STEGO WRAP VAPOR S s (] e ——— _____ |ng3E
BWE)RPCRHFR‘SEEGR —-—-——7— e i B e & i
CLASS 2
PER CRC R506.2.3 o
EGATE
FILTER FABRIC Acr
MIN. 12" COMPACTED !
ENGINEERED FILL PER SOIL
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL
SUB-DRAIN 4™ DIAMETER
PERF. PIPE (PERFORATION
DOWN). SLOPE 1% MIN. TO
APPROVED OUTLET, INSTALL
WHERE APPUCABLE.
MIN. 30° LAP SPUICE PER TYP. DETAI
1) MAT SLAB DETAIL
10 BT
i
KL ‘Q(/‘: [ \/ K \/& / MIN. 8° TALL STEM WALL
N BN \/\ N (B vonD)
LILKL R, /\/ /P XL
N N i o
NV o RA SLOPE AWAY FROM
GARAGE.
B l] o -
o
¢ I L/ ]
BITUTHENE OR EQUIVALENT &
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER |
MFR'S REQ f
SLAB PER PLAN & DETAIL | |
|
I
O
NOTES: 128 '

1. DEPTH OF PIER VARIES DEPENDING ON THE DEPTH OF
BEDROCK, B'-0" MINIMUM INTO COMPETENT BEDROCK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE SOIL ENGINEER TO
OBSERVE EXCAVATION AND VERIFY ADEQUATE DEPTH IN
WRITING BEFORE POURING CONCRETE.

2. CONCRETE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH FC=3000 PSI
AT 2B DAYS.

3. USE F-‘r AT 3" PITCH.

4, USE 6) ﬂﬂ VERTICAL HEBAR BENT EXTEND 4 RETAINED

SPIRAL REINFORCING TOEND'MTH SEISMIC HOOK PER CBC
1810.3.21.1 AND AC! 318. SEE TYP. DETAIL 1/S-1.1.

WAL T e 1T

MIN. TOP 12" OF SUBGRADE
TO BE RECOMPACTED TO MIN.
0% RELATIVE COMPACTION
PER SOILS REPORT.

MAT SLAB EDGE DETAIL

WAL = 1

GUARDRAR. NOTES;
4'9‘H.EREIILIS‘I' NOT BE
ABLE TO PASS BETWEEN ANY
GUARD DPENING

PER CRC TABLE R301.5,

/——_—omm«: (s:AD)

GUARDRAL (S.AD.)

4 REDWOOD POST e4870.C.
MAX. (S.AD)

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE DTT2Z
TENSION TIE (TYP.)

+—%"s THROUGH-BOLT WITH 2°
SOUARE WASHER (TYP.)

T SLAB PER PLAN

5 MIL STEGD WRAP
VAPOR BARRER PER

R.W.—TO-MAT SLAB DETAIL

WAL 1T -1

L

KL T e

- [17] §30
= GRADE AWAY FROM
g FOUNDATION PER TYPICAL
§
z
4 GUARDRAIL DETAIL .
§5-30 BT
ELAN
1
—CLASS 2 PERMEABLE
AGGREGATE. BASE,
+E) GRADE (V.LF.) - — ~ ~ COMPACTED
REBAR ©6"0.C. 4 —-\———mz PT DF WwoOD
MAX -] | LAGGING
CONCRETE .l ———— 810 PT OF POST N
v-nrmdm SLOPE TO ! C N CONCRETE PIER
DESIGNATED QUTLET \ Y, ©5°0.C. MAX,
43 REBAR 012°0.C. — —FILTER FABRIC
MAX,
al
'..-_r ]
P I MN. 1'-0" I ,
SECTION
N GRASS SWALE, SLOPE 2
8 V-DITCH DETAIL . Rt St
$30 WRE T w T MAX SLOPE %:".&""m'“"
A CALTRANS CLASS 2
PERMEABLE
AGGREGATE BASE,
" | ————COuPACTED
il 4x12 PT WO0D
i LAGENG
) / 810 PT DF POST
= BEYOND
§
g
} S
#
(N) RETAINING WALL PER »
PLAN F
(N) FOOTHG PER Fu\n——-—.\ ¢ o
MIN. #5 REBAR ©10°0.C.
MAX. EACH WAY, TOP AND T
BOTTON, IN FOOTING
0 Bt RECAPACTED To W
- ot j
T :
EMBED MIN. 18° NTD . Jl' = Bx10 PT DF POST
DRILLED PIER PER PLAN L _}
@ S — / 8 \H0O0D SOLIDER PILE & LAGGING RW

S

REVISIONS

W32-06-21 oL

2022-05-21 .8

B>

202304~
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YWOOD ROOF
DIAPHRAGM. SEE
NAILING DETAIL

165

i ——EAVE (S.A0.)

S———————————fOOF RAFTER PER
PLAN

—DROP BEAM "C7 PER
PLAN
R . e

SON STRONG-
CC0665052.5 COLUMN
CAP

,‘ X—
f POST PER PLAN (TYR.)

SMPSON STRONG-TE

BEAM "C" DETAIL

HUCE10 HANGER

EAL T -

1US1.81/11.88 HANGER ———

FLUSH BEAM "B" PER
PLAN

———OLOCKING BETWEEN
JOISTS

——

—|——ROOF RAFTER PER
PLAN.

A .
(2 BEAM "B" DETAIL
LS

- 4 = WALL FRAMING  HOIE.
}' PR TYPICAL  DETAIL T0 DE
[~ DETALS USED WHERE
FLOOR JOISTS
— 0O NOT
PLYWOOD ATTACH TO
WALL.
——OLOCKING
t (= FiM JOIST
— l=—ToP PLATES
= WALL FRAMING
— L PER TYPICAL

DETALS

WALL DETAIL

£3y

&

- r-0

WALL PER PLAN AND
TYPICAL DETAILS

T IR

BEAM “G" PER PLAN.
SEE TYPICAL DETAL

JOIST PER PLAN ON
SMPSON STRONG-TIE
IUS1.81,/11.B8 HANGER

BEAM °F PER

JOISTS PER PLAN ON
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE ? ? AM H® PER PLAN
1US2.06/11.88
(re.) t i STRONG-TEE US6
BEAM "CC” ON i g
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE L_ BEAM “I° PER PLAN
LUs410 mm——'j BEAM “J° PER PLAN
SOLD BLOCKING —— ON SMPSON
Hm X - STRONG-TIE
orprrpota-oie o SR ) | 5 S O S O D HGUSS.5/10 HANGER
JOISTS PER PLAN ON ! SMPSON STRONG-TIE
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE o Ccﬂ’:‘.l,r‘gps?_s
o s 12 S5 DF POST PER
TP, x
e PLAN, ADD STRAP
WHERE TOP PLATES
ARE CUT PER TYPICAL
DETAL
LML
(3 BEAM "I" DETALL —
S-3.1 o
F————5TUD WALL PER PLAN YNO0D
. AND TYPICAL DETALS gty 18 SouD OF
| J0IST PER PLAN ON ¢
L] SIMPSON STRONG-TIE 11 L / YaLL FRANG
\ 1US1.81/11.88 HANGER w T T - ¥ Emmes
BEAM ") PER PLAN N ! ) FLooR
e SIMPSON STRONG=TIE RIM JOIST. e | rRame pen
ECCO6650525 COLUMN i 60 s ]| )
N cap W™ PER PLAN——= I ill J: I i EPSON
: RO LEDGER 5 P, STRONG-TIE
o = HUCA1D
[ 16 OF POST PER sueson |/ Hic
e Lus4o [————P0ST PER
HANGER -.J’. kIR PLAN

EAM "F" DETAIL _

AL 1T = o0

NOT USED
(’ 8 BEAM "" DETAL
S-_:II ; CETRE SR e
/X NOT USED

9%

ENLARGED PLAN AT LOWER ROOF HIP BEAMS

@ AL I = (=0
ELEYATION
\ o
L -l | AN el I
| e, e ;imruL
e POST o L i
Tl | B LT N
¥y ‘t’}-w""?"“ \;—mm
~—POST PER
\ L P
ﬂ D
/10N BAY WINDOW DETALS ™

TABLE | — L FOOTING RETABMING WALL SCHEDULE

MAY
H

WIH M WM MIN WIN
By By By Ry Ry

1'-0°

10| 4-6 14r | 6 REBAR

#5 REBAR
Qi0° 0.C. | o8° 0.C.

#6 REBAR | #5 REBAR
o16" 0.C. 08" D.C

" #5 REBAR

5 REBAR
016" 0.C.

6" 0.C.

#5 REBAR

15 REBAR
5" 0.C. | 916" OC

SW PER PLAN AND TYP SW
SCHEDULE (IF APPLICABLE)

(N) 26 STUD OIEO.C. OR
POST PER PLAN
MAX SLOPE

3x PTOF SILL PLATE (TYP.)

" MM

HOTES:

RETAINED HEIGHT

1. BACKFILL OPERATIONS TO
BE CARRIED OUT AFTER E

¥

%"AD PER TYP SW SCMED
MAX 32°0.C. MIN 8" INTD

CONC W/ MIN 3"x3"f"
WASHER TYP (IF APPLICABLE)
V=DATCH PER DETAIL TO

DRAIN AS NEEDED
L couacren Low

/ PERMEABILITY BACKFILL
- TUTHENE OR ECUIVALENT

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER

/ UFR'S REQ
e coupacTED SELECT
/ ENGINEERED BACKRILL (PI<20,

LL<40) OR UNDISTURBED
HATIVE SOIL

A
f\—- TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

/ SLOPE PER OSHA

REGULATIONS
WIN, HORIZONTAL REBAR R\

PER TABLE 1 SCHE

MIN. VERTICAL REBAR 'R,
PER TABLE 1 SCHE

SPECIFICATIONS
i — FILTER FADRIC

[
o

_FODIING TOF wDTh
T

RETAINING WALL DETAIL

RCTROEE N

/N NOT USED

(12

ELEVATION DETAIL AT RIDGE BEAM

ROUGHED CONSTRUC HON
JOINT

e 4" PERF. PIPL (PLRFORATION
DOWN) OR APPROVED EQ,

SLOPE 2% MM 10 APPROVED

OUTLET DR WEEP 1#LES TD

DRAIN. BOTTOM OF PERF, PIPE

MiN, 6" DELOW FINISHED

FLOOR.

AL T - -0

REVISIONS BY

A 2022-06-21 oL
A 2022-09-21 oL
A 23-04=20 o

Darius Abolhassani Consultant & Associates, Inc.

gineering & Construction Support

(415)499-1919 Emeil: dorius@dacossociotes.net

7 Mt. Laossen Drive, Suite A—129, Son Rafeel, CA 94903

S

c
L
o
£
S T
(
il
i
= |
(=]
<
o
1}
QO ™
(=]
G 8
o g3
N w2
i fc < %
m -4 0
Qs
= 85w
Ow 5
Ww = o
ZoxE
STRUCTURAL DETAILS
DATE: 2022-04-08
SCALE: AS SHOWN
AWM BY: DL
JOU NUMDER: 1477=-0422 5
SHEET

{3.1

SHEET




JOIST DETAILS

Plata rak, 164 [0 135" 5 35 Plale nall 169 (0.135 x 317
BVET orvrmnter = AT s

WWher S athing ekness escecds 10

B slwealhing ineg al fim b
+Plats nauld - 164 (0 135" ¢ 397}
al 18" on=center

4" o

COLUMN DETAILS

i  ragur o v
13) Wnan connecting 4-ply mamsbers. nall each ply 4o tha

(1] 10d nals ave 0 126 disnioler; 120-16d nalls are 01487 « 016" dlameter: scrires v SDS, S0W, USP WS, or TrusslOK*

grwater.
oer e oftue il aowes Ly 2 10 1 ows I e iy b,

Floor pant! nail -

£ [0,131° 5 ") 1 6 oncartar
Wieh Selcner roquines

" anich sete 0 AL_W

U TS e Bl Whan ghathing

Lead bearing or braced'shear wall
abiove [inuil stick ove wadl Lesow)

= Biocking panal: 1,0 T R Do
[ ior 2 TimberSvond” L5Lor
T

Plate nad - 164 0 135 » 3]
M AT on<erter

Floor paned nad -
A [0 131" £ 2K 0 6 i

et stffenera requred on p ) 204 ik
thodh shtcs Al AT AW ORLY = p 4 sopush e

Terdser St
L5L i boarg 0
Toe nall - 104 (01317

¥ 1) ol 67 e

104 (0. 131" & 3°) nads.one
each al top and botiom Range

147 T4 R Doard or 147 or 10"
TimberSwand™ LSL. Nall with 10d

19 9317 3 3°) ruabls, cnm psch al Anach reatioroament o

=13 seindorcement on

’ z ‘I: o bida ot E5,

jostwet Ful gepih verical g | o s ES
10010,

with 1 rows 3
48" x T)nals i §°  Elocking betwesn v
g | omoonter cinced. Usa  cachjout -
T o w8 o 11" Less tan &= Lewathans

o ara

Lead beanng or braced shea will sbowe

Trmist Biach ont will bk, wehem pressril)

(A3 17A3.1W oniy] Ihicmess ecneds U7, Wa sarers rediod
For i CoL M St s on both alscs al B1W
twrquntes] on both Must have 1% " minimum Tow nad - 106 0.131° = 3y = o and B2W ONLY
e - props o
@ i POSLAIMENET # Jolat bearing at ends. Atisch * Sz suppon all panel edes @ Blacksng puareets Lty b sijisied ) L soetisloncs e i e vl o
rim jolst per A3 detall wilts above of bekow — e Setall D1 iraloow — wom getnd B
* Fior oodsional instaiaton speciicabions see Fim Doard Detads and frnon n ° For adaliionas halaitaon speciications soa Fim B @' [
: Boa Cugh 21_cantered, wood Lacke: s
Weyerhacuser instaliation Guide for Fioo and Roof Framing TA0001 @@@@ Dwtads and InstaBabon n Weysdhaeuser inslatadon Gude Ve T4 Fam o VA" o U TenbarSinang’ T Jolad wel with 2 raws 10d [0 WE” & 37)
fou Floow and Roed Framing. TJ-5001. LSL. Mad with 106! {0131 x 3°) nads, one each a1 w nalls ol . clinclwsi.
iop and bafiom farge, Mall 1 backing panel whn Ui 1668 (0U1257 = 247) nads waih 37" T
Py — B dhamaser i ho bor 1157« & g ) Conneetkon sjubident o oo el wehbe foist Range wicths,
st Mg I ocking paneis: 6" dameser L1 Rimhwnfhzw; Thenbser Sirassi
4 jarngh o B dametar masenum hoke for 113 - Black. Lse &0 longen maasdmam for blocking paneis 07 LEL. Hall wieh 100 {0131" & 7°) rs. Ariach remioiceient o ot
i ki Nk I W reinfoecernant 16" deop blocking panch: §° diameter with 0" st 1147 T dei) of Whorter Dan 12" long O <N 31 lop brd botiom Range with ane 8 (0.131° x 29"}
Web sifieneny Yy 4 on ona side m E2. maslmum for biacking s 1 foines Do nol cist Ranges. Adiach rewicreenmant i jost el 4 v e
. s -Lg'u-ummm-:. oot s, o] E3 oy T 1F b, & with one Bd {01317 & 267} i
sies ot T ONLY m“ Ilgy“‘:‘.mﬂ“ Da not cut Nanges T Rl Bosd 1" oo 150 nall il gach camer ploiin sty S0
g jao ThwtwirStrond’ LSL Nl wemy e Wl b o sl i

i

One 10 (61287 x 3 ol ech :‘;’I:bm
W ranemian from wod

BEAM ON
COLUMN CAP HAILING AT BEARING (FLOOR)
TJI Joist 1o Bearing Plale Squash Blocks lo TJI® Joist
1" T4 Fion Boaed o (Losd braring wall above)
47 o0 1 )7 TankerSirand” LSL One 10 {0 1287 )
Cime: B8 40,113 2 ZK") nadl into =nch Regs
el masch s, Deive
s 3 an angle ot
leant 5" trom end
24 minkmum
PR 197 miknm eng braing intsmaiite L)
singio ity spplcations 5K° may be reuired
for masknum
Shear ransfer: Connections equivalen! s ey
16 Moo¢ panel nalting echeduls
prr— Rim to TJF Jolst
1K or A " ThmbesSiana Lst, T 60 dimjobu: Toe
or TJi' 190 rim jolat: "“nm;o} —
0nc 104 (0.13" 1 ¥ o crkyeiie 5 o
4 ' thoar forst
T 210, 230, and 360 i jolat:
One: 1064 (0135 » 347) nal ko —
[
11" munimun bearing YR deothe = 16" s TIU 260 fim joit
Locate rim board foint betwren jolsis, oiisisl
BEAM ATTACHMENT ai BEARING

VA TS Rim Board o
7 ar 1 ThnbserSbund LSL,

izl ol 41 S S fraureng phon ( dgoliabh) of

Guide Jor Fioor

akta of muamls W WO it 0 Aol Framing. T..5000. Fo mininam
8 Dl itaemivecie oy benges.

Jokat ity ba shified up to I

Moor panel #0ga I5 sspporied
and upan rasng b nal esceeded
De nol et jolst
Phurbing Drog
Addficrol joist it requeed §

face paned edge |s umsupponey
o Il 3pan raling s excouben

Exterior Deck
Attachment

INETALLATION TiPS

* Subilioor gt wil Fngrovn Mooe (sdomuncs, but
may not b requined.

» Buguaash ok s sl Lkock rg paneds camy stacked o a > i e ¥
wertical ioads (detalls B1 and B2) Packing oul Bt web 3

of & TIT" jaist [with web s¥fleners) ks not n subsiiute B ’ oncenist for TH' 110 jokta) and
for auash Lacks o Blwkag s, e

Faslen ot each jolst with
s Bl [0.113° 2 25"} nalls

+man jorst dowd sl {1ee WARNING),

panons. e ol anar the wiith ol the wal for
moniblng or HVAC,
= Atkbagnnl ot at TG (g (wine et} W

K B {01317 & 257 i ot 6 T jolu
WA T4 Fum Baard or " .
Use Zed minimem squash biocks o P W° o 1" TirmbeirStrand” LEL mm:;;mmm @ @ L ﬁ;n:m WEB STIFFENER ATTACHMENT
transier load around TH: jolst = Mol wath 10d (0.931° 0 7] Mot for use with 3% TA* jolst flangs widths " T maim
nalls, ome £ach at iop and (4 b T T liaitrg.
Fuiom Range EXTERIOR DECK ATTACHMENT Dpon 81; 500, 400 See Labke Lk
sublioor TII" Jotut blocking whi end
Structural extedor theathing Apply Wil suffdrer bot sifes
Fiush Learing ity b adhesive o all ""“"""““m:f.’: L Soe tate twiow N | R o v, 1 gt
Nitach pet the table Massmum K prertiang e 8410117 1 267) 'f_ T Lk, biviall wets siPSarvet gl i1 g B
Mala shad be driven from pesmiicd a1 beam Truatent 2x_ ally o 1910, bty B0
olamotng skes Clnels Indigar T seawws o Depth | Minkmu Weks Nalinp Regquirecnonta
when possiie See tavener KT 2, typical BSOS | i) | Sitemer Size Type
ke below 1 Rien Board ox 14
r 1 o U4 TevbswrStmnd” LSL. 10 Al SRS
210 A | ke Ll
208%0 | M | gy | OUTEIA| H
Zx_ sirappwnyg avstalled ail ¥ = e
-span lacalionn uung two 50 Ll o 10935 & 347
" worean pev il typic! (T3 ] ]
Web 4t It sides of Dpn £3. P o k sl § 5
@ .uq-noz';.'?.“'..'fm- @mwmmwmﬂw @ Dirucily appiest cdeg b gﬂ Lol PR | 6 11
feast X of TUI Top Ranges = £ i
Joist condltiens. For nalling requirsments see pags 5, TJ - @ 3 @ (T} P51 of P52 shaating, Ince gran verdcal
001, Floor and 3 UE" T Fivm Dhiord Iy e with ot depitra £ 16° oy {2} Constnaction grade o befier
Rool Framing. T1po0) — L TS ‘e stificners nng el hor 2 il 247 T 5600 Johds
BEAM DETAILS FASTENING of FLOOR PANELS
il for Clowry! On-Conter ow FILLER and BACKER BLOCK SIZES
] Rom Board [ . T Jolvts 1 ) T 368 %0 w0
BEARING AT WALL far Tl AT i il i ~ull iy Ot [k 1ee [wieaithe| seae [aheaitie] e [ eae | ke Jueee | weae | arae
14" T Puom Bog o 19.113" u 27, B 91317 6 T T 3 & T [ 3 Poermisenrt | T T G K | game i | a0 |2k (Did k| Tem | Tew Two  [Fou Fs 1]
o1 e 10d [0.148% 37, 134 19.140%8 207} ™ e |« T 3 [3 L. L] Sy G ety | i | 3w 217 | ety
LEL or bocking for Ltern! Ve PTG 3K} [ © i | W [ o 3 [3 Camilarver Filar 2akt Fep | 2060 K" h"_;‘l: f et B ™
Jupport 1] T ke whe e 4 ] ewE) |44 wey 0 bog) 4G | D o | € b :mr’"“"' —
i ek o dhingom, Fatiercs apacray b Tl fon e
Sag per code f iop o o T oo, el ik Wowk l ]‘ ¥
hat it ot comimuun 1 For mo-iaprargm gt ¥ ke ik Wt W | | 2z (Tl
over coluenn oI 100 0 14 o 1y, T on o "'q, ﬂ-J-F“ o
= s o [ fite ] " L IEY]
151 Can b redased 10 & " 1" s e sl M i il [XEIEs]
Caobumn mr‘-umnwtr . AR o edeioe sibeing). » N | P n I -
contact with commeneryseer byied abowe. — . oy e
@ Swe cument Weysrhasuser @ contrmie = Msvimum sl apacke e T ot b 18° on-canics i | =
14 g, staples may be dulnred b 8 1001 & 247 Aslls F minkeum penciration o 1*inis e TJI' ol o fim Lo s achicved, o e e .
Nverature for framing conneciors To i i ege s and o e of 2+t gt o 1, e b ueten,
.mmmuﬂ-uu‘“nam
- . v ? Wy purteace
T e Multiple-Member Connections for Top-Loaded Beams Wt Fromby 14000V i ”
canidgver and end Learngs by Liscking
,"‘*—'—'—,_’ rol Fovener TJI® joist floor framing does ‘panch, hangers, or vt afiachment io
Wian| Phes [ TypaTwin Langm] ¥ Rows [O.C_Syacg] Locsion | When (asieners are requined on bom not require bridging or gl
0 ks 3 ¥ w-lm 4 Iulll“w‘ﬂwm
2 [rawamis | 3% [ 7 ] " |onmewme oot s
Screws Trar | 2 S
100 niad ES 3 *
TG naes | 3K 2 s DO NOT bevel cun Joist
3 DO NOT overhang seat cuty
- = = . bayond jnside frce of wall,
T Sorew [T 24 |Dothusa Lisard ot bes mpled ewesiy axzems on baims beyond the Inside
T Ona aids. etite beomn width, Otfwratse. e Face of support member.
10d s [ ar P One skie conneclions for side-oadiod bears
M KT T T \pee pi)
5ol ?
Screw LLN w Wik preces can be nalled or bated gy
LES fam n heacer o Lsam of B equised doe. (0 1o 8
Tog % P Bom gides el widih of T K T4 Rien Boawd o
| 2 A 33 Oree sady W5 of 1 %" TimberSirand” LSL.
% bols (3 2 w | -

A Weyerhaeuser

SEE MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS FOR
INSTALLATION.

REVISIONS BY

2022-06-21 oL

2022-09-21 o

B>

2023-04-20 o

. Lossen Drive, Suite A-129, San Rofgel, CA 94903
(415)499-1919  Email: dorius@dacaossociates.net

Darius Abolhassani Consultant & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineering & Construction Supporl

$ 8
£
o
(=)
<
[~
O
oy
= &
L S
g ss
wEis
z [&]
825
=83
-
w =0
ZeEE
WEYERHAEUSER

TYPICAL DETAILS

DATE: 2022-04-08

SCALE: A5 SHOWN

DRARN BY: DL

JOB NUMBER:  1477-0822 S

52

SHEET




& - i REVISIONS By
WM ROOF DETAILS SEE MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS FOR |-
fimenalth e A0
A Weyerhacwser :m:m::::rlm{:m:n INSTALLATION.
Jrinbs 218" harees o masirnazn g of B2 & W2-09-21 o
ety sifaners o edlnd whhoal 23 ard
e e e B sesm |k
TA° st g Tt Adesa senh Vomriing jalowt
g gt
= g8
gt 3
i © a S8
I . i 58 . n
i ﬁm 3 §
<5 &8
o3 G c 3
2 48
- o
go 72
=
i o o < L
1 O o 2o
Tt 45
0 Al g 3 R .I_
g @a c 2o
. 29 5¢
| | ouw cin
P T £ T ) . i g o E EJ
2 @ = 8
@ S = 5
ad ~&
ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
=
PS5 a
e <
A iy
- o3
1 g I“t‘\."\ \Q‘) ,- \/ m
£ 3
= J o, o =
e " i I b Q'
: \/ C - &
: T
| Py | - o g g
L s @S
| | N I w |_|_| ; z
' : ..|-. I . m 2 < &
i ; . e =9
: ; | [= O
i o | Q
| | ; O« w
Ow o5
; ' w = o
Z2EE
WEYERHAEUSER
TYPICAL DETAILS
Flood Commuention [1Lap) G
¥ EidygedVadlepd Poasd Dol 'I
i DATE: 2022-04-08
SCALE: A5 SHOWN
| CRAWN BY: oL
JO0 NUMDER:  1477-0822 S
sheeT 12
e S-3 03
OF 14 SHEET




7,
AN
R

N TOR SiALL CONTAET WALL PER PLAN

THE SOIL ENGINEER TO

REVISIONS BY
GRASS SWALE SLOPE 23 SOUDER PILE & LAGGING RETAINNG WALL SCHEDULE (WTH FRONT SLAB) —
T0 APPROVED OUTLET ANNG SW PER PLAN AND TYP SW
EROSION RESISTANT sl o T T T uw uw _J SCHED (IF APPLICABLE) A\ w00 o
VEGEIATION A= NEE0ED DRILLED | SOLIDER | e, N " {N) 26 STUD @16°0.C. OR
I ‘v;?\]e STEEL PILE PER TABLE SEDROCK | PR DA | LE T o P e o | # || s | maiin | g ——— POST PER PLIN (F A\ wn-0-n n
1 i\ : . 4 R o6 0C. | @18° 0.C 3 PLICABLE) A e
MAX SLOPE \\/\\ X2 PTDF LAGGHG, U.ON. 10'-0" 18 | wexa | -0" | 160 1 2023-04-20 &
XK o EERER o e Teel e T ][RR C |0 ™ | | s pE e
i\\//\ J F—H"A8 PER TYP SW SCHED
\\/ MAX 32°0.C. MIN B INTO g 20
Bl \\\ 3 /  CONC W/ MIN 3" = " T
\\ //, A ; | YASHER TYP (F APPLCABLE) = % g
; SWALES GRADE TO DRAM AS g 52
‘\/i\\z/ oo /3 RW DETAIL s { 8% 3
o 70 Ve 7 0 Y {0 534 T T T 1. BACKFILL OPERATIONS TO —————COMPACTED LOW o a g8
2'-0" BAC) : i BE CARRIED OUT AFTER ! PERMEABILITY BACKFILL Q5 .
AT ass T SN SR i BITUTHENE OR EQUIVALENT 2 e g
PERMEABLE AGGREGATE BASE, COUPACTED ; ; SITVIENE OF EQUNALENT B 53
7S] _| 2 Dicneen oackru & FR'S |=“’:‘,_E’_ =@
\/-/\ & NON-EXPANSIVE SO0LS. o7 —fr—-————-caumm SELECT - g g2
X : B E: %
5 i .
\/ Z i (RN ’\——-—wmm CONSTRUCTION 55 &=
I - / Gt 2 7%
J <
\/\ ATE O.C. MAX 3 F —MIN HORIZONTAL REBAR 'Ry 8 * o
\/ LYY * 5 i @ =o
‘ F MIN VERTICAL REBAR 'Ry = c 3~
KKK e — - =f 33
\\/\/\/ : B / SLAB PER PLAN & TYP B 8 a1
LR - . J[ / oeta g 23
N E— N S £r 2
//////’/ . 1. ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED - ® OR ¥~ FREE DRAINING G-
SONNYA RS S o e el . ; g <g &<
) ' & . S G100H PER MRF'S REQ OR EQ w=E 9
\//\\//\\//\\“\ b |, \}_// \\/A 2. NALS/METAL FASTENERS SHALL BE HOP DIPPED : p _'L?\ AN et 22 _¢g
NANN R ANV CAVAES o ST S o v i R - §% =%
1 MATERIAL 2gs | K mm}‘. 0GR APPROVED Qo o
— 4 peAroRA
RS § e Sitar
¢ /7\4)\/ : & Wik, & BELOW FMISHED
/\/ “\/\X/ :E FOOTING TOE WOTH & FLOOR.
\\\/\\/\/ éﬁ By i IN HORI REBAR "Ry
s \// \// 5 : §“ Ry & 'Ry REBAR IF KEYWAY
1. DEPTH OF PER VARES /'\\/\\\/ = NEEDED
DEPENDING ON THE DEPTH OF "%/ R ok
BEDROCK. B'~0" MININUU INTO P e Ze
BEDROCK, U.0. oy i =
2
L

LR

DBSERVE EXCAVATION AND

VERIFY ADEQUATE DEPTH IN e £ ‘ / BEtaG ek TP
WRITNG BEFORE. POURNG X :1\. . B /_‘Dmn.s
BONCHETE. e 8, STEM |WAy #5 HORIZ. REBAR @
2 CONCRETE MINIMUM "
: W :;nga{:‘& F L‘iuo,c. IN STEM 5
: ~0" BETWEEN 1= . A DTH PER PLAN,
' ﬁ:ﬁsi&gﬂz.,iao{)\é. j QZYERT. i #4 ©@12" 0.C T 2
! - OR © 6" 0.C.
m STEEL SOLDIER PILE & LAGGING RW DETAIL — T T g ABOVE PIERS . i o3
= o T =% :‘\\‘ L (45 Homz\-l .. & : L
——— - n 4 o b z 2 —~—— REB:R 'm A ; 0 -
. 5 A : a o : "‘ a B, g z 2
ne V] Rl B TRL :
- 3 F -3 o o
w YN Y XL(Q #5 HORIZ. REBAR __Jg (4) #5 HORIZ. h = a2 E
. I TACT REBAR —A Wl RAMI NTACT Nus=
T o
Y S3<
/ 4\ GRADE BEAM DETAILS 8%X6
@ WAL T =TT ; o E g
w =0
Z 2%k
o L STRUCTURAL DETAILS
|'|' Mok |
: : MAX, B'-0" I
[
[
: : 5 ol fm' DATE: 2022-04-08
u E %F’E SCALE: AS SHOWN
THE 0P [ DRAWN BY: oL
oy TLEDMRD NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED ¢

GROUT.
14" MIN J08 NUMBER: 1477-0822 S

3\ /3\ /3

(2 DEBRIS FENCE DETALL N /5N BEAM "G DETAI /6 TYP. HOLDOWN AT STEEL BEAM DETAL /T TYP. SILL PLATE AT STEEL BEAM DETAIL
S-}A @ AL T . T 5'34 WAL T - T 3'3.4 WAL 1T = T




SHEARWALL PER PLAN 1

REVISIONS oY

—
—
—

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

~——HDU B PER PLAN. INSTALL

AND TYPICAL DETAILS ¥ T T [——ROOF RAFTERS PER PLAN
il | =2 1T T A\ wn-sen o
HOLDOWN PER PLAN i g ‘l i I MIN. 5'-8" LONG
AND TYPICAL DETAILS | 1 | | ! It SHEARWALL PER PLAN & I
11 | ! | -03-21 o
BEAM E” PER PLAN——FT= - i TOP PLATES PER TYPICAL b I e FRAMING PER
DETALS (TYP.) | I TYPICAL DETAILS &
i 2023-04-20 o
]

ECCUGE COLUMN CAP—= 3x SILL PLATE PER TYPICAL

il DETAILS

A WITH %"s THREADED ROOS
ER MANUFACTURER

GeB DF POST PER
PLAN

? p
| 1§"s THREADED ROD WITH ! SPECFICATIONS
PLATE WASHER THROUGH SILL |

PLA

| o
; 4 |
T !
. L}
HOLDOWN PER PLAN. dl et i ~——(2) 1% 2,06 LWL RIM
ATTACH TO WoOD | — : = JoisT
BEAM. SEE TYPICAL @m. T'-6" LONG i I
PETA L PER PLAN | 1 HOU 8 PER PLAN. INSTALL
(1) N || e
W 2 RIM JOIST . M
W ! H*T; N‘.‘ou{w% it oa N SPECIACATIONS
1 A
| R - I ¢ THREADED ROD WITH
: - ‘ | PLATE WASHER THROUGH TOP

1
SMPSON STRONG-TE | ! PLATES
ECCUBS COLUMN CAP _/ .
(STRAPS ROTATED 90) ‘!

68 OF POST PER
PLAN

HOU 11-A PER PLAN. INSTALL

| | WITH 1°# THREADED RCOS
il PER MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS

@SHEMWALL PER PLAN
i

HOTEL ADD CMSTI2
STRAP WITH MIN. 33

END LENGTH EACH :
SIDE WHERE T0P i1 ?
PLATES ARE CUT o L E Al
() SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE 1 i |
MATION. X

/ 8\ ) SHEARWALL ELEVATION DETAIL

w By

(415)499-1919 Emoil: darius@dacassociates.net

Abolhassani Consultant & Associates, Inc.

Consulting Engineering & Construction Support

Lassen Drive, Suite A-129, San Rofoel, CA 94903

ﬁ’:——-——sm WALL PER PLAN B w
AHD TYPICAL DETAILS 1 HOLDOWN PER PLAN = < g
e @ 38 2
{ 1US2.37/11.88 HANGER LL PLATE
L N S J SR
h & 1 iﬂﬁ'"‘ Luso | ﬁ; HEADER PER PLAN
\Lnem 1" PER PLAN u i]l ? A7 77| nimcapeo roo PER
H = BLOCKING ey <.} uahuum:‘*&ms
S e P i
e 'S'IS DF POST PER g
PLAN .
{_BEAM "T" CONNECTION DETAL (ol Joamor-To-3000, BER DRI
Pons, o0 b i ' e
~
DAAPHRAGH = e % <
sos _l o3
hTr; 018"0.C. ,;f'\fU] r s, i w
RIP CUT 2x6 / ! U o
FURRING. | D.
s meam L 2 g
Nizag o - o g3
bt - = 38
USED = nws =z
w 38%
=S% S
w
/2 \STEEL POST BASE PLATE DETAIL /3 {BLOCKED ROOF DIAPHRAGM DETAIL LSEg
@ WAL T 1T @ NG 1IT = T z e
~ o

STRUCTURAL DETAILS

PLYWOOD FLOOR DIAPHRAGM PER TYPICAL 1
5D SLOPE ADJACENT DETALS ¥
! GRADE TD DRAIN AS BLOCKING AS REQUIRED \
Min. 1'=2)
v, RECURED: 3x BT OF LEDGER, ATTAGH WM %0 N\ :
AINNG ANCHOR BOLTS 32°0.C, MAX,, EMBED MIN.
RETATNG WALL PER 010 CONCRETE. SEE SHEARWALL
i | oAE: 2022-04-08
= 4 08°0.C. MAX,,
5 FARH Y, :frgums:n::e 3 \\
] ONG-TIE A34 ANGLE EACH SIDE
- LUMEAR DRAIN, SEE OF JOIST @10' 0.C. T [ SCALE: AS SHOWN
"a lepe VL DRAWNGS. 10" THICK CONCRETE WALL PER PLAN el -
33| e s eaoc. aur L S P
35| - Z—l= ; B DL
@ 2 ' [ 1 - . T 2 whoen] = —
g E'I'E - JOB NUMBER:  1477-0822 5
iz
RETAINING WALL PER |
: f
=
( 4 \RETAINING WALL DETAIL AT LIGHTWELL /75 LEDGER DETAIL .

\$33/ w333 T ks




e,

t
i
- )

-

= e A T

i o
e e
‘_-__-_::‘JA}--‘_.I_— -—

ATTACHMENT D









T L Yad . >

ui 153 i b .i“ il )\. 3 ,‘\\..1‘..
. ...._L_:a_,_. \ Y5 ﬂm;\u\“m: : wuﬂ%sww g .H Ve .mx
Byin e T..g .. y\ﬁ. g et S %
L e I Vi .n.L% HPWM
\"(.” ...l.‘m‘ﬁ V‘Q qwh:ﬂ*. _Ju‘.lv.u\* y r.;u..'i . ) .L‘...”
I P A A
s : % & 1...&“”'.% \. .










Linda Neal

——

From: Mark Lockaby

Sent: Friday, December 15 2023 941 AM
To: Linda Neal

Subject: AV: 79 Wood Lane

Thanks,

Mark Lockaby
Building Official
Town of Fairfax
142 Bolinas Road
Fairfax, CA 94930
415-458-2370

From: Coby Friedman <coby@cfcontracting.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 9:40 PM

To: Mark Lockaby <mlockaby@townoffairfax.org>
Subject: RE: 79 Wood Lane

H Mark,
My answers and comments are n red below.

Thanks,

Coby Friedman

CF Contracting, Inc.
Tel. 415-310-5442

Fax. 415-296-6437

From: Mark Lockaby <mlockaby@townoffairfax.org>
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 9:21 AV

To: Coby Friedman <coby@cfcontracting.com>
Subject: PA: P Wood Lane

Coby,

During a requested framing inspection | noticed that there were several changes to your approved plans. You submitted
new plans for the current design. The changes are either shown on the plans, or have been started as follows:

1 A portion of the basement is shown to ke an accessory dwelling unit, with an addition to meet egress
requirements for the bedroom. We believe this can proceed.
Thank you
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2. A portion of the top floor has been prepared to be ajunior accessory dwelling unit, including enclosing an upper
deck, and the addition of an exterior stairway. We believe the JADU can proceed however the enclosure of the
deck, and exterior stairway must go to the planning commission for approval. No work can proceed on the rear
stairs or enclosed area until planning commission approvals are obtained. Additionally there will be a deed
restriction required stating that the home is to be owner occupied (State Law).

The ™SO SF rear deck has already been enclosed, the rough plumbing, electrical and HVAC work has been
done. The only remaining work to do there is drywall and paint. Since you said that you believe the JADU can
proceed and the remaining work (i.e. drywall, paint and the access stairs in the back) is all being done for the
JADU, Tl proceed with that work.

3. A portion of the of the basement is shown as additional living space (office) for the main residence. You have
agreed to remove this from the plans, or seek approval from the planning commission.
Iagree to remove the "Office" and designate it as storage space.

4. A rear deck is shown at the rear of the structure at ground level. You have agreed to remove the deck from the
plans, or seek approval from the planning commission.
Iagree

5 The front low roof is shown as being eliminated, and a deck above a portion of the lower floor even with the top
floor is shown. This must go to the planning commission for approval. No work can continue further with the
deck until planning commission approval is obtained.

The roof deck has already been constructed and water proofed with epoxy coating. The only work remaining to
do there is the railings which you've okayed me to install safety railing.

6. The new plans show a garage without out the ADU that was shown on the previously approved plans. The limit
for the parcel is the main house, 1 ADU, and 1JADU. h the future the garage cannot be converted to an ADU, or
have an ADU added to it (unless state laws change).

Iagree

7. You agreed to be cordial during any interactions with town staff, and the planning commission.

I'll try my best

At this point only foundation inspections, and under slab plumbing inspections have been completed. At some point
very soon framing, plumbing, mechanical, and electrical inspections will need to be scheduled and passed before any
work can continue.

Please update your new plans to reflect the agreed upon deletions, and work with the planning department for the
changes that need planning commission approvals.

Ilet you know that if any work is continued in the areas that need planning commission approvals a "Stop Work" order
will be issued.

Iintend to submit plans showing the changes when the project is done and for the County Assessor's purposes only, so
the property can be assessed for tax purposes. I you'd like to show the plans to the Planning Commission then be my
guest. However, Idon't agree that the Planning Commission should have anything to do with any work or changes
relating to the ADU or JADU or with any other changes so long as the house complies with all the zoning standards.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Regards,

Mark Lockaby
Building Official
Town of Fairfax
142 Bolinas Road
Fairfax, CA 94930
415-458-2370



TOWN OF FAIRFAX

142 BOLINAS ROAD, FAIRFAX, CALIFORNIA 94930
(415) 453-1584/FAX (415) 453-1618

January 22, 2024

Town Manager Abrams:

Pursuant to Fairfax Town Code Sections 17.036.090 - 17.036.140, Directed
Referral, I am requesting the following matter from the Planning Commission's
January 11, 2024 Special meeting be placed on the agenda and considered by the
Town Council at the next available Council meeting.

79 Wood Lane; Application #21-17, Compliance with Approved Plans

Thank you,

€ {,,
@ﬁfmw) = L

Barbara Coler
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79 Wood Lane
Coby Friedman's Presentation.
Planning Commission Meeting.
January 11, 2004.

1 | have been constructing this Home since the Summer of 2022.
2. I've lived in Fairfax for the past 30+ years, since 1993.
3. Ibuilt my current home in Fairfax in 2004 -

4. I'm building this house as our new home to live in, to accommodate our present needs and circumstances
which include accessibility (ADA) issues among other things. This is not a spec construction.

5. All the modifications I've made to the approved design are all within the Code and have been reviewed and
drafted by my Engineer for structural and Code compliance. Any future modifications | may make before
completion will also be reviewed by my Engineer.

6. It took me more than ayear to get the permit, primarily because Linda Neal did everything in her power to stall
and delay the approval. The record on that is clear and speaks for itself. E.g.

i Contrary to the requirement of the Planning Code that excavation and retaining walls
should be kept to a minimum, Linda insisted that | lower my house down to the ground
even though the house was below the height limit, which resulted in more excavation
and higher retaining walls.

ii.  During the approval process, Linda abused her discretion when she decided that my
structural plans and soils report should be sent for a 3 party review, even though the
plans and reports were prepared by California licensed engineers. This slowed down the
approval and cost me more money.

i, Later after the 3™ parties review which came back with no (zero) comments, Linda
attempted to stop the permit from being issued because of minor interior changes to
the orientation of the plumbing fixture in one of the upstairs bathrooms. Linda insisted
that this minor change should go before the Planning Commission, only so she can delay
me even more. She finally agreed to let it go when she received an email from Laura
Kehrlein, my Architect questioning her logic and motives.

iv.  Linda also attempted to delay the issuance of the permit after Rick Ford, my neighbor to
the left, went to see her to complain about my request that he removes a 12"
encroachment onto my property. Linda finally relented when my previous attorney
Linda Klein wrote to let her know that she has no legal basis to hold up the permit.

7. This meeting tonight, that was called by Linda to have you vote on either to suspend or revoke my permit is
especially egregious, given that the building code allows me to submit modifications to the structure after they
are complete. That's Building Code 107.4 states "any changes made during construction that are not in

1
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10.

1.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

compliance with the approved construction documents shall be resubmitted for approval & an amended set of
construction documents." No timeline for submission & prescribed in the Code.

For these reasons | have not submitted any changes to the planning commission until I'm done with all the
changes. If | submit them piecemeal, | expect that Ms. Neal would take these modifications e more
opportunities to delay me.

All of the changes | made are within the Code, and should be approved ministerially. | am entitled to this under
new State laws related to ADUs and other modifications which are in compliance with all objective standards of
the Planning Code which should require only ministerial review of home construction like mine.

I had an agreement with Mark Lockaby, which other than the timing of when to submit the revisions and for
what purpose, |agreed to everything else Mark had proposed and I exchange, Mark agreed to allow me to
continue construction. I've kept to the Agreement but the city is now trying to renege on that Agreement.

The Town has illegally withheld my green tag, even though all of the electrical work has been approved by
Mark. Now the Town is moving forward with this proposed suspension or revocation because |am insisting
on receiving my green tag. In fact, Mark told me that the Town wants to "hold the green tag hostage" to
make sure | submit the modifications. Since this is not a valid legal basis to withhold the green tag, the
Town, in an underhanded way decided to suspend or revoke the permit to stop my project instead of doing
the right thing and issue the green tag.

All my neighbors would like to see the construction finished ASAP. Stopping me now, when the
construction is within 1 month of completion makes no sense.

As I've mentioned before, I've been a Fairfax resident and tax payer since 1994, | don't think that a decision
to suspend or revoke my permit and expose the Town to further losing litigations is a wise use of Town's
resources. The Town should know how expensive legal fights can be.

In fact, lwould like to know as a tax payer, how much did the Town spend on the legal defense against
my lawsuit challenging the last stop work order, which the Town lost. Can anybody please tell us, the
Fairfax Tax Payers, how much did this senseless legal battle cost us?

Do you think it is wise for the Town to throw more good money after bad to defend the indefensible? Next
time will probably be even much more costly for the Town and no upside, nothing to gain. How is that
prudent or responsible?

Afew more words about me and where | come from: I'm a staunch proponent of our Civil Rights property
rights and our right to free speech and self-expression as granted to us in the constitution. I'm not afan of
Government intrusion and chipping away at these rights. | love Fairfax and know a few people in this Town,
I don't know anybody here, who does not agree with me on this. Unless | or any of us residents of this Town
do something illegal or in violation of the Building or Planning Codes why should we allow a bureaucrat like
Linda Neal who doesn't even live in this Town, deprive us of our rights?

Also, as a community, we all know and struggle with the housing crisis in Fairfax, 1 don't see how delaying a
project that will provide 3 additional housing units {Main house, an ADU and a JADU) will help mitigate this
crisis, on the contrary.

570135.1



18 Anyway, having said all that, | an willing to move forward and submit the modification and fees when I'm ready
and am willing to cut the Town a check right here and now for the future review.

19. Unless you, the Planning Commission order me to tear down the entire structure now, | don't see the point
or purpose i you stopping me now. The only thing that makes sense to me & that you want to make sure that
| pay for the review of the modifications, which I'm willing to do now so to stop this madness and avoid a costly
legal battle.

20. | promise to submit the changes when the house is done at the latest, so Linda does not stop me again if
and when | make more changes down the road.

21. Finally: Linda gave you only 2 options to vote on i her Staff Report: 1 o suspend or 2 To revoke my permit.
She could have given you other more sensible choices eg. 3. decline to take action or 4. Grant me an extension
of time to submit the modifications.

22. However, and despite all my arguments, if you-decide to vote only an the two options that Linda gave you,
instead of other options to extend the submittal, | request that you give me enough time to button down the
house and weather proof it and the site before we stop the work, so to minimize any damage that may occur to
the house and adjacent properties due to potentially adverse weather conditions.

Thank you very much.

570135.1



Linda Neal

= Tas —— == _—
From: Renu Malhotra <renu@thelemontree.org >
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 12:05 PM
To: Linda Neal; Mark Lockaby
Subject: 79 Wood Lane App# 21-17

To Linda Neal and Fairfax Planning Commission

| live right next door at #85. | have written and spoken at all the Public meetings about this project. |
have lived here since 2001 and plan to be here many years yet.

| always had 2 main concerns with this project which 1would like to reiterate for the record and also add
2 more points regarding privacy stemming from the revised design:

1 That a basement located right next to my home could adversely affect sub soil water flow and cause
more frequent and higher levels of standing water in the crawl space under my home in the winter
months than | already experienced. No geotech reports addressed this concern and combined with the
revised basement being multiple times bigger, this sub soil water drainage remains a potential future

problem for me.

2. Stability of the fragile hillside. My concerns have been somewhat mitigated by the revised single car
garage in the rear vs the 2 car garage with ADU. The structure does not extend as far into the hillside so |

see that as an overall improvement.

3. The revised front upper deck is a huge space looking down into my front yard and the other
neighbor's front yard. | would definitely support requiring that to be a roof over a single story per the
original approved design.

4. | was not happy with the revised windows locations lining up with my preexisting windows. | have had to cover the
glass into my bedroom and bathroom and will plant vines as an additional screen

Ih addition | want to share my experience of the basement construction from a year ago. There was
considerable vibration of my whole house as the excavation went on much closer to my house than
anticipated, as visible in the attached photos. 3' from the property line vs 15'. Last winter we had heavy
rains and my neighbor's open basement completely flooded both inside and around it, threatening to

overflow into both neighbors.
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Irealize this hearing is about the issues that came after the basement but Iwanted to share these
images and experience for future design, town council and planning commission considerations. Many
truckloads of soil were transported away.

Though Iam not happy about the humungous basement Iam pleased there will not be an ADU built
right next to my preexisting ADU. Coby has built half the retaining wall for the back hillside and
completed our adjoining retaining wall and our new fence will follow. We have cooperated as good
neighbors on the design and construction of that.

Ilook forward to the construction being completed in the near future. Ido work from home (as well as
travel) and it is disruptive being next to such a project for so long. Ialso appreciate the efforts of Linda
Neal and Mark Lockaby and their teams to uphold the approved designs of the Planning Commission
and also allowing a process to modify permits for improved designs as appropriate.

Thank you

Renu Malhotra
85 Wood Ln
Fairfax CA 94930





















Linda Neal
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From: Renu Malhotra <renu@thelemontree.org >
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2023 2:05 PV
To: Mark Lockaby; Linda Neal
Subject: #79 Wood Lane

H Mark and Linda

Has the town engineer been by to #79 Wood Lane this week? The entire excavation site at 79 Wood Lane is close to
total submersion. The backfill was incomplete. |am concerned about the path of water from #79 once it fills up.

| have sent the following message to Coby today:

"Hello Coby
.. From the video | shared yesterday, your water level has gone up about 8" already. LOTS MORE COMING AND

INCREASING HILLSIDE RUNOFF ADDING TO IT
Please review the current situation and what path the water will take if the entire excavated hole becomes submerged.
There is a big pile of base rock blocking water from going to the road."

Photos attached are from today and Dec 27 for reference. One day there will be a sump pump but until then ..

Best
Renu

85 Wood Lane
510 5419808












Linda Neal

From: JEAN STEWART <shadows60@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 9 2024 6:49 PM

To: Linda Neal

Subject: Planning commission special meeting Jan 11
Hello,

| live at 72 Wood Lane, across the street from 79 Wood Lane. Since last winter, it has been very concerning to
see the amount of water that 5 pumped out of the basement construction at #79. We are worried that the
ground water level of the area is being impacted. k the town aware of the continual pumping of water from
the property into the street at 79 Wood Lane during the rainy season? Is it required that the landowner make
adjustments or mitigate the situation so that this will not keep happening when construction is complete?

Thank you, Sylvia Stewart Stampe



TOWN OF FAIRFAX  perwars pbitae

i
142 Bolinas Road, Fairfex, California 94930 !
{415)453-1584 /Fax(415) 453-1618

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION

#1 IDENTIFY YOUR BUILDING PROJECT I hereby affimm under penalty of perjury that T am exempt from

the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicated

JOB ADDRESS: below by the checkmark(s) [ have placed next to the applicable
item(s) (Section 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any

A‘; city or county that requires a permit to construct, alter, improve,

This permit is to be issued in the name of tie censed demolish, or repair any structure, prior o its issuance, also
Contractor or X the Property Owner as rmit holder requires the applicant for the permit to file a signed statement

that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the

of record who will be res fble and liable f
ponsible an ble for the Contractors’ State License Law (Chapter 9 {commencing with

truction.
constue Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions
P Ovwmer Information: Code) or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis
Nan:ny&Ph; i %n:l ! nar for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by
Tel No: Aritos 210~ 6 A7 any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a ¢ivil
Mailing Address: =T AVE. penalty of not more than five hundred dollars ($500).)
Ci ' State P 420
Hy PA')( <A Zip A 1, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages
Description of work to od: s their sole compensation, will do () sll of or () portions of _
. éoﬁn;[frp.ﬁ;f 12 p::fonngﬁ Wi the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale
2258 <F . 19 <Xoria % e e (Section 7044, Business and Professions Code; The Contractors’
1 t ~ ¢ — State License Law does not apply to an owner of property who,
. o HE Y through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the
XN&H;D 4'\'6 > 9‘5;);,5 -p%—, Eo o £ property, provided that the improvements are not intended or °
1 offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is
N Iy, sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will
RAVTIVEN 3 9,;:.[:11 Revaring WA have the burden of proving that it was ot built or improved for
the purpose of gale.)

as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting
ith licensed Contractors to construct the profect (Section
7044, Business and Professions Code; The Contractors’ State
License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds
or improves thereon, and who contracts for the projects with a
licensed Contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License
Law.}
. () 1 am exempt from licensure under the Contractors® State
Valuation: @wf 00 License Law for the following reason: '

Additional Square Footage:

#2 IDENTIFY WHO WILL PERFORM THE WORK
(Complete either 2a or 2b)

DECLARATION By my signature below 1 acknowledge that, except for my
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under personal residence in which I must have resided for at least one
provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my permit, 1 cannot legally sell a structure that I have built as an
license is in full force and effect. owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by
Contractor Name /2K £0ar Y241 Faasle, |, 1o licensed contractors. I understand that a copy of the applicable
Tei No: él % 2o~ INVWL law, Section 7044 of the Business and Professions Code, is
Mailing Address: AN =7 A s VPR available upon request when this application is submitted or at
City fRVyyy —~ 'Swte A  Zip 4 Y10 the following Web site: htto://www.leginfo ca.gov/calaw itm],

Licenst Classand No. _f1L R o,y ~ G/} 4G5

/ Property Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
Contractor's Si e e ' /
| ommeors /g % Ny Date ?/L’%/z?

Agent ATTACHMENT |




#3 IDENTIFY WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
COVERAGE AND LENDING AGENCY

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS®
COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND
SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL
PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ¢$100,000), IN ADDITION TO
THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS
PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR
CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATIO!
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following
declarations:

() 1 have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-
insure for workers’ compensation, issued by the Director of
Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the
Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this
permit is issued permit is issued.

Policy No.
v [ have and will maintain workers® compensation

instrance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for
the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My
workers’ compensation insurance carrier and policy number are:
Carrier 1/ 7 ) Policy No &5 44 f) Exp. ~ It i 7
Tel No Got) :

{1 certify that, in the performance of the work for which
this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any
manner $0 as {0 become subject to the workers’
compensation laws of Califernia, and agree that, if [ should
become subject to the workers’ compensation provisions of
Section 3700 of the Labor Code, [ shall forthwith comply with
those provisions,

DECLARATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING
AGENCY

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a
construction lending agency for the performance of the work for
which this permit is issued (Section 3097, Civil Code).

Lender’s Name and Address:

79 weeh AT

#4 DECLARATION BY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
APPLICANT

By my signaturebelow, I certify to each of the following:
I am {-¥ a California licensed contractor or {_) the property

owier* or () authorized to act on the property owner’s
behalf™*,

I have read this construction permit application and the
information I have provided is correct.

[ agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances
and state laws relating to building construction.

I authorize representatives of this city or county to enter the
above-identified property for inspection purposes.

California Licensed Contractor, Property Owner (Requires
separate verification form), or Authorized Agent (Requires
separate authorization Form).

L — +
Signature ///—r/ Date (f/ L// VEZ N

-

- For Official Use Only
BUILDING D20 a0
ELECTRECALcroeeemrarresreresn
MECHANICAL
PLUMBING et

PENALTY FEE . .
PERMIT RENEWAL FEEaieneniniiees

VGE¥9 7. +5 . SUBTOTAL #2000
PLANCHECK ~ .97 0.7 6 #2033 T35, %9
PLANNING FEE # 2030
STATE SEISMIC FEE #2015 C5.00
PLAN RETENTION FEE #2020

ENGINEERING #2050

——

BUSINESS LICENSE #1300 450.00
GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE
§% of Building Permitfee over 810,000 41052 30t,09
TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENT 2
5% of Building Permit fee #2003 S00,00
INFRASTRUCTURE FEE .

5% of Building Permit fee sa0s S0 LT0
ROAD IMPACT FEE

1% of total project valuation for #1027 o .
projects in excess of 55,000 5,004.00
STATE GREEN FEE #2028 20,00

TOTAL FEES DUE*%’@- 950,47

This pecmit SHALL EXPIRE 180 days from the date of issuance.
You may extend your permit by writtea request to the Building
Official for an additional 180 days prier to your permit
expiration; no permit shall be extended more than once.
{Authority: CBC Sac. 185.5))

Planning: - Date:

Ay

77 —
Buildin}%; i Date; g‘“gi ZZ



P-0006122 ~ Salesforce - Enterprise Edition https://d 70000000k 6zaeak.my.salesforce.com/a063n000029hnXx/p?...

« Close Window
» Print This Page
« Expand All | Collapse All

P-0006122
Permit No. 220110 Number P-0006122
iss Permit No. 220110 Current Status  Issued
Type  Building Issue Date  4/14/2022
Applicant  Coby Friedman Expiration Date  10/14/2022

Job Location

Street 79 Wood Lane City Fairfax
State/ Prov. CA Zip/Post Code 94930
Primary Ownier  Coby Friedman Parcel 78 WOOD LN

Permit Application Details

Work Type  New Use Type  Single Family Dwelling
Valuation  $500,000.00 Use Group
Construction Area 0 Construction Type VB

Additional information
Job Description  New single family dwelling, and stand alone ADU

Additional Details

Financials
Totai Fees  $11,580.07 Total Payments
Total Balance  $11,580.07

System Information

Created By  Mark Lockaby, 4/14/2022 10:20 AM Last Modified By  Mark Lockaby, 2/2/2024 10:36 AM
Tasks
View/Print Permit Link Attachment
Contacts
0005960
Contact

Contact Type Owner
Created By Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
Last Modified By Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM

0005823

1 ee 2/2/2024, 10:36 AV.



P-0006 122 ~ Salesforce - Enterprise Edition

2of5

Contact

Contact Type
Created By

Last Modified By

Fees
0044037

Coby Friedman

Applicant

Mark L.ockaby, 4/14/2022 10:20 AM
Mark Lockaby, 4M4/2022 10:20 AM

hitps://d70000000k6zaeak. my.salesforce.com/ad63n000029hn X x/p?...

Type

Created By
Amount

Paid in Full

Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044038

Business License
Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
$550.00

Type

Created By
Amount

Paid in Full

Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044039

Road impact
Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
$5,000.00

Type

Created By
Amount

Paid in Full

Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044040

State Seismic
Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
$65.00

Type

Created By
Amount

Paid in Full

Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044041

Permit
Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
$5,460.00

Type

Created By
Amount

Paid in Full

Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044042

General Plan Maintenance
Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
$161.69

Type
Created By
Amotint
Paid in Full

Technology Improvement
Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
$161.69

22074 1(v3IA AM
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Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044043

https://d70000000k6 zacak my salesforce.com/a063n000029hn Xx/p?...

Type Infrastructure
Created By Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
Amount $161.69
Paid in Full
Fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

0044044

Type State Green Fund
Created By Mark Lockaby, 8/4/2022 12:21 PM
Amount $20.00
Paid in Full
fee Paid Date
Receipt Number

Work Iitems
0004614

Type New Home
Unit EACH
Quantity 1.0
Value Per Unit $5,460.00
Total tem Value $5,460.00

Activity History
Inspection

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Insulation - Floor
8/2/2023

Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Shear Walls - Interior
81212023

Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Insulation - Walls
8212023

Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type
Due Date

1T AFR

Rough Frame
7/110/2023

AINIA IMNAE ARA
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Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Passed
Mark Lockaby

https://d 70000000k 6zacak my.salesforce.com/a063n000029%hnXx/p?...

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Rough Plumbing
7/10/2023
Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Rough Mechanicai
711012023

Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Rough Electrical
7/110/2023
Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

Inspection

Stab
101342022
Passed

Mark Lockaby

Type

Due Date
Status
Assigned To
Comments

U/F Plumbing
10/3/2022
Passed

Mark Lockaby

Notes & Attachments

doc07038020220804144057.pdf

79 Wood Lane Permit App.pdf

Type Attachment
Last Modified Mark Lockaby
Description

View file

Permit History
4/14/2022 10:20 AM

Type Attachment
Last Modified Mark Lockaby

User Mark Lockaby
Action Created.

4 af s

2722024, 10236 AM
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